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> DesIGN
RMK   has two kinds of design with Heavy Wall Thickness 
Type based on Bs 1414 & aPI 600 and light Wall 
Thickness Type based on ansI B16.34 & aPI 603.

> seAT RING & BACK seAT RING
seal welded seat ring and Threaded back seat ring 
type to be provided for cast steel valves.
Integral seat ring and back seat ring type to be provided 
for stainless steel valves.

> TYPe Of WeDGe
1-1/2 inch & smaller size valves to be provided one 
piece plain solid wedges for light wall thickness 
type.
2 inch & larger size valves to be provided one piece 
flexible wedges for light wall thickness type.

> BAse mATeRIALs Of WeDGe
In case of class 150 & 300 & 600 valves, 10 inch & 
smaller size valves to be provided wedge of casting 
materials equivalent with designating trim materials.
12 inch & larger size valves to be provided wedge of 
casting materials equivalent with designating body 
material.
In case of class 900 & larger class valves, all size 
valves to be provided disc of casting material equiv-
alent with designating body materials.

> YOKe
12 inch and larger size valves to be installed. Yoke 
separately for class 150 & 300.
10 inch and larger size valves to be installed. Yoke 
separately for class 600 & over.

> YOKe CAP
In case of light Wall thickness Type, 4 inch and 
smaller size of class 150 & 300 valves not to be 
installed Yoke cap.

> GLAND fLANGe BOLT
swing type gland bolts are provided easy service of 
the stuffing box.

> GAsKeT & PACKING fOR HeAVY WALL 
THICKNess TYPe
reinforced graphite flat metal (stainless steel) 
gasket to be provided class 150 valves.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop graphite filler 
gasket to be provided class 300 & 600 valves.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide soft steel 
ring gasket with oval section shape.
anti-exclusion square-braiding graphite fiber top & 
bottom rings and pure graphite preformed packing 
to be provided all valves.

> GAsKeT & PACKING fOR LIGHT WALL 
THICKNess TYPe
PTFe sheet gasket to be provided class 150.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop PTFe filler gasket 
to be provided class 300 & 600.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide stainless 
steel ring gasket with oval section shape.
lattice-braiding pure PTFe fiber packing to be 
provided all valves.

*  everything can be replaced the one which is 
   requested by customers’ requirement.

STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for GATE VAlVE

GATE 
VALVE

sTANDARD PRODUCTION sPeCIfICATION

GATe VALVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for GATE VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

26" and larGer sIZe anSI b16.47 Ser.a & b

TesTInG aPI 598 / MSS-SP-41

BonneT BolT aStM a193 / aStM a320

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

lIGHT Wall THIckness anSI b16.34 / aPI 603

HeaVY Wall THIckness aPI 600 / bS 1414

desIGn aPI 600 / aPI6D / en ISo10434

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

PArT CArbon STEEl VAlVES STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES SPECiAl STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES

MAin wCb C5 lCb Cf8 Cf8M Cf3M Cn7M CD3Mn CE3Mn

sTandard TrIM 410 (HalF) 410 (HalF) 304 (HalF) 304 316 316l n08020 s31803 s32750

BodY a216-wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

seaT rInG a105+Stl a479-410
+Stl

a479-304
+Stl InteGral InteGral

WedGe a217-Ca15 a217-Ca15 a351 CF8 a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

sTeM a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a479-304 a479-316 a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

GaskeT SPIral wounD / GraPhIte +304 +304

BonneT a216 wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

BonneT BolT a193-b7 a193-b16 a320-l7 a193-b8 a193-b8

BonneT nuT a194-2h a194-Gr.4 a194-4 a194-8 a194-8

Back seaT rInG a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 InteGral InteGral

Gland PackInG GraPhIte + GraPhIte wIth InConel wIre

PackInG Gland a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a479-304 a479-316 a479-316l a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

HInGe PIn a576-1020 a479-304 a479-304

Gland BolT a307-b a193-b8 a193-b8

Gland FlanGe a105 a351-CF8 a351-CF8

Gland BolT nuT a563-b a194-8 a194-8

Yoke sleeVe a439-D2C a439-D2C a439-D2C

Yoke caP a576-1020 a351-CF8 a351-CF8

HandWHeel a536 a536 a536

HandWHeel nuT a576-1020 a351-CF8 a351-CF8

seT screW Steel 304SS 304SS

Grease nIPPle Steel Plated Cr Steel Plated Cr Steel Plated Cr

AnSi b16.34 / APi 603 
liGhT wAll ThiCknESS

bS 1414 / APi 600 
hEAVy wAll ThiCknESS

class sIZe class sIZe

150 1/2" ~ 24" 150 2" ~ 48"

300 1/2" ~ 24" 300 2" ~ 48"

600 2" ~ 24" 600 2" ~ 42"

900 2" ~ 24"

1500 2" ~ 24"

GATE  VALVE

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal
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fIG NO. 
GA150f / GA150W / GA150J
The value of 26 inch and larger size have been applied with 

Bevel Gear operating type

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 / APi 603(rf EnDS)

rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch mm inch kg lbs

15 1/2 108 4'1/4 108 4'1/4 190 7'1/2 120 4'5/7 4 8

20 3/4 118 4'5/8 118 4'5/8 205 8 120 4'5/7 4 9

25 1 127 5 127 5 140 5'1/2 230 9 120 4'5/7 6 14

40 1'1/2 165 6'1/2 165 6'1/2 178 7 346 13'5/8 200 7'7/8 17 37 302 11'8/9 140 5'1/2 11 23

50 2 178 7 216 8'1/2 191 7'1/2 391 15'2/5 200 7'7/8 20 44 333 13'1/9 180 7 13 28

65 2'1/2 190 7'1/2 241 9'1/2 203 8 398 15'2/3 200 7'7/8 27 60 365 14'3/8 180 7 20 44

80 3 203 8 282 11'1/8 216 8'1/2 463 18'2/9 250 9'5/6 35 76 410 16'1/7 200 7'7/8 23 50

100 4 229 9 305 12 241 9'1/2 566 22'2/7 300 11'4/5 50 111 498 19'3/5 250 9'5/6 42 93

150 6 267 10'1/2 403 15'7/8 279 11 778 30'5/8 350 13'7/9 82 181 683 26'8/9 300 11'4/5 65 144

200 8 292 11'1/2 419 16'1/2 305 12 981 38'5/8 400 15'3/4 131 289 920 36'2/9 350 13'7/9 97 213

250 10 330 13 457 18 343 13'1/2 1182 46'1/2 450 17'5/7 189 417 1100 43'1/3 400 15'3/4 155 343

300 12 356 14 502 19'3/4 368 14'1/2 1387 54'3/5 500 19'2/3 269 593 1194 47 450 17'5/7 215 475

350 14 381 15 572 22'1/2 394 15'1/2 1499 59 500 19'2/3 382 843 1355 53'1/3 500 19'2/3 322 711

400 16 406 16 610 24 419 16'1/2 1692 66'3/5 560 22 499 1100 1540 60'5/8 560 22 369 813

450 18 432 17 660 26 445 17'1/2 1878 74 560 22 677 1493 1910 75'1/5 560 22 560 1234

500 20 457 18 711 28 470 18'1/2 2110 83 630 24'4/5 819 1806 2143 84'3/8 630 24'4/5 725 1597

600 24 508 20 813 32 521 20'1/2 2485 97'5/6 630 24'4/5 1208 2662 2472 97'1/3 630 24'4/5 1012 2231

650 26 559 22 864 34 2970 117 1630 3593

700 28 610 24 914 36 3120 122'5/6 2170 4785

750 30 610 24 914 36 3340 131'1/2 2310 5093

800 32 660 26 965 38 3650 143'5/7 2746 6053

900 36 711 28 1016 40 4055 159'2/3 3048 6720

1000 40 762 30 1067 42 4575 180'1/8 4661 10276

1050 42 813 32 1092 43 4800 189 4988 10995

1200 48 864 34 1168 46 5525 217'1/2 7842 17289

CLAss 150

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GATE VAlVE - 1

GATe VALVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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fIG NO.
GA300f / GA300W / GA300J
The value of 26 inch and larger size have been applied

 with Bevel Gear operating type

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 / APi 603(rf EnDS)

rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch mm inch kg lbs

15 1/2 140 5'1/2 151 6 208 8'1/5 208 8'1/5 120 4'5/7 6 13

20 3/4 152 6 165 6'1/2 211 8'1/3 211 8'1/3 120 4'5/7 8 17

25 1 165 6'1/2 178 7 303 12 303 12 180 7 11 23

40 1'1/2 190 7'1/2 203 8 349 13'3/4 349 13'3/4 200 7'7/8 17 37

50 2 216 8'1/2 232 9'1/8 391 15'2/5 200 7'7/8 26 58 390 15'1/3 390 15'1/3 200 7'7/8 24 53

65 2'1/2 241 9'1/2 257 10'1/8 432 17 200 7'7/8 37 81 432 17 432 17 200 7'7/8 35 76

80 3 282 11'1/8 299 11'3/4 463 18'2/9 250 9'5/6 44 97 491 19'1/3 491 19'1/3 250 9'5/6 42 93

100 4 305 12 321 12'5/8 567 22'1/3 300 11'4/5/ 79 174 588 23'1/7 588 23'1/7 300 11'4/5 64 141

150 6 403 15'7/8 419 16'1/2 800 31'1/2 400 15'3/4 152 336 809 31'6/7 809 31'6/7 400 15'3/4 112 248

200 8 419 16'1/2 435 17'1/8 1015 40 450 17'5/7 229 505 1002 39'4/9 1002 39'4/9 450 17'5/7 186 410

250 10 457 18 473 18'5/8 1191 46'8/9 450 17'5/7 306 674 1216 47'7/8 1216 47'7/8 450 17'5/7 286 630

300 12 502 19'3/4 518 20'3/8 1433 56'3/7 500 19'2/3 457 1007 1417 55'4/5 1417 55'4/5 500 19'2/3 438 965

350 14 762 30 778 30'5/8 1638 64'1/2 560 22 716 1579 1638 64'1/2 1638 64'1/2 560 22 630 1389

400 16 838 33 854 33'5/8 1758 69'1/5 560 22 966 2130 1784 70'1/4 1784 70'1/4 560 22 854 1882

450 18 914 36 930 36'5/8 1963 77'2/7 630 24'4/5 1246 2748 1972 77'2/3 1972 77'2/3 630 24'4/5 1029 2269

500 20 991 39 1010 39'3/4 2176 85'2/3 630 24'4/5 1692 3729 2200 86'3/5 2200 86'3/5 630 24'4/5 1661 3662

600 24 1143 45 1165 45'7/8 2528 99'1/2 800 31'1/2 2594 5718 2553 100'1/2 2553 100'1/2 630 24'4/5 2594 5718

650 26 1245 49 3100 122 3177 7005

700 28 1346 53 3290 129'1/2 3733 8229

750 30 1397 55 3520 138'4/7 4568 10070

800 32 1524 60 3700 145'2/3 4830 10648

900 36 1727 68 4205 165'5/9 7193 15857

1000 40 1930 76 4784 188'1/3 8285 18264

1050 42 1981 78 5032 198'1/9 9648 21271

1200 48 2215 87'1/5 5650 224'4/9 13020 28704

CLAss 300

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GATE VAlVE - 2

GATE  VALVE

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal
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fIG NO.
GA600f / GA600W / GA600J
The value of 20 inch and larger size have been applied 

with Bevel Gear operating type

CLAss 600

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GATE VAlVE - 3

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 / APi 603 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch mm inch kg lbs

50 2 292 11'1/2 295 11'5/8 440 17'1/3 200 7'7/8 38 83 394 15'1/2 200 7'7/8 37 81

65 2'1/2 330 13 333 13'1/8 443 17'4/9 250 9'5/6 54 118 427 16'4/5 250 9'5/6 67 148

80 3 356 14 359 14'1/8 490 19'2/7 300 11'4/5 68 150 475 18'5/7 300 11'4/5 74 162

100 4 432 17 435 17'1/8 628 24'5/7 350 13'7/9 120 264 591 23'1/4 350 13'7/9 113 250

150 6 559 22 562 22'1/8 914 36 500 19'2/3 257 567 801 31'1/2 500 19'2/3 233 514

200 8 660 26 664 26'1/8 1072 42'1/5 500 19'2/3 393 866 1005 39'4/7 560 22 378 833

250 10 787 31 791 31'1/8 1266 49'5/6 560 22 659 1454 1192 47 560 22 643 1417

300 12 838 33 841 33'1/8 1490 58'2/3 630 24'4/5 945 2083 1490 58'2/3 630 24'4/5 1266 2792

350 14 889 35 892 35'1/8 1606 63'2/9 630 24'4/5 1266 2792 1620 63'7/9 630 24'4/5 1515 3340

400 16 991 39 994 39'1/8 1810 71'1/4 800 31'1/2 1481 3264 1810 71'1/4 750 29'1/2 1551 3420

450 18 1092 43 1095 43'1/8 1980 78 800 31'1/2 2329 5134 1980 78 750 29'1/2 2143 4724

500 20 1194 47 1200 47'1/4 2120 83'1/2 2952 6507 2230 87'4/5 2794 6159

600 24 1397 55 1407 55'3/8 2710 106'2/3 3807 8394 2710 106'2/3 4116 9074

GATe VALVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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fIG NO.
GA900f / GA900W / 
GA900J & GA1500f / 
GA1500W / GA1500J
The value of 10 inch and larger size have been applied 

with Bevel Gear operating type

CLAss 900 & 1500

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GATE VAlVE - 4

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs

                                                                                                        ClASS 900                                                                               <FIG no. Ga 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 470 18'1/2 200 7'7/8 85 188

80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 580 22'5/6 300 11'4/5 104 229

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 690 27'1/6 350 13'7/9 146 322

150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 960 37'4/5 500 19'2/3 370 815

200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 1300 51'1/6 500 19'2/3 636 1403

250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 1400 55'1/8 1279 2819

300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 1620 63'7/9 1518 3347

350 14 1029 40'1/2 1038 40'7/8 1750 68'8/9 1785 3935

400 16 1130 44'1/2 1140 44'7/8 1890 74'2/5 2415 5324

450 18 1219 48 1232 48'1/2 2197 86'1/2 3203 7060

                                                                                                        ClASS 1500                                                                               <FIG no. Ga 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 561 22 300 11'4/5 85 188

80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'5/8 662 26 400 15'3/4 149 329

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 754 29'2/3 450 17'5/7 252 556

150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 1000 39'3/8 500 19'2/3 530 1169

200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 1450 57 630 24'4/5 1205 2657

250 10 991 39 1000 39'3/8 1932 4259

300 12 1130 44'1/2 1146 45'1/8 3044 6711

350 14 1257 49'1/2 1276 50'1/4 3723 8208

400 16 1384 54'1/2 1407 55'3/8 6773 14931

450 18 1537 60'1/2 1559 61'3/8 8126 17914

GATE  VALVE

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal
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> DesIGN
RMK VALVE  has two kinds of design with Heavy Wall 
Thickness Type based on Bs 1873 & aPI 600 and light 
Wall Thickness Type based on ansI B16.34 & aPI 603.

> seAT RING & BACK seAT RING
Integral seat ring and Threaded back seat ring type to be 
provided for cast steel valves.
Integral seat ring and back seat ring type to be provided 
for stainless steel valves.

> BAse mATeRIALs Of DIsC
In case of class 150 & 300 & 600 valves, 3 inch & smaller 
size valves to be provided disc of bar materials equiva-
lent with designating trim materials.
From 4 to 10 inch size valves to be provided disc of cast-
ing materials with designating trim materials.
12 inch & larger size valves to be provided disc of casting 
materials equivalent with designating body materials.
In case of class 900 & larger class valves, all size valves 
to be provided disc of casting material equivalent with 
designating body materials.

> GLAND fLANGe BOLT
swing type gland bolts are provided easy service of the 
stuffing box.

>  GAsKeT & PACKING fOR HeAVY WALL THICK-
Ness TYPe
Graphite reinforced  flat metal (stainless steel) gasket 
to be provided class 150 valves.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop graphite filler gasket 
to be provided class 300 & 600 valves.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide soft steel 
ring gasket with oval section shape.
anti-exclusion square-braiding graphite fiber top & bot-
tom rings and pure graphite preformed packing to be 
provided all valves.

>  GAsKeT & PACKING fOR LIGHT WALL THICK-
Ness TYPe
Flat PTFe sheet gasket to be provided class 150.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop PTFe filler gasket to 
be provided class 300 & 600.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide stainless 
steel ring gasket with oval section shape.
lattice-braiding pure PTFe fiber packing to be provided 
all valves.

> BOTTOm GUIDe
We shall provide Bottom Guide for 10 inch and larger 
size valves of class 150 & 300, 8 inch and larger size 
valves of class 600 & 900 and 6 inch and larger size 
valves of class 1500.

> HANDWHeeL
If it is not specified with gear operating, we shall provide 
Hammer Blow Handwheel for 10 inch and larger size 
valves of class 150, 8 inch and larger size valves of class 
300, 6 inch and larger size valves of class 600, 4 inch and 
larger size valves of class 900 and 3 inch and larger size 
valves of class 1500.

*  everything can be replaced the one which is
   requested by customers’ requirement.

STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for GlobE  VAlVE

GLOBE 
VALVE

sTANDARD PRODUCTION sPeCIfICATION

Gate ValVe     │     GLOBe VALVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for GlobE  VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

AnSi b16.34 / APi 603 
liGhT wAll ThiCknESS

bS 1873 / APi 600 
hEAVy wAll ThiCknESS

class sIZe class sIZe

150 1/2" ~ 14" 150 2" ~ 24"

300 1/2" ~ 12" 300 2" ~ 16"

600 2" ~ 12" 600 2" ~ 12"

900 2" ~ 12"

1500 2" ~ 12"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

TesTInG aPI 598 / MSS-SP-41

BonneT BolT aStM a193 / aStM a320

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

lIGHT Wall THIckness anSI b16.34 / aPI 603

HeaVY Wall THIckness bS 1873 / aPI 600

desIGn bS 1873

PArT CArbon STEEl VAlVES STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES SPECiAl STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES

MAin wCb C5 lCb Cf8 Cf8M Cf3M Cn7M CD3Mn CE3Mn

sTandard TrIM 410 (HalF) 410 (HalF) 304 (HalF) 304 316 316l n08020 s31803 s32750

BodY a216-wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

seaT-rInG InteGral+Stl InteGral InteGral

dIsc a217-Ca15 a217-Ca15 a351 CF8 a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

sTeM a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a479-304 a479-316 a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

GaskeT SPIral wounD / GraPhIte 
+304 +304

SPIral wounD / GraPhIte 
+304 +304

SPIral wounD / GraPhIte 
+304 +304

BonneT a216-wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

BonneT BolT a193-b7 a193-b16 a320-l7 a193-b8 a193-b8

BonneT nuT a194-2h a194-Gr.4 a194-4 a194-8 a194-8

Back seaT-rInG a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 InteGral InteGral

Gland PackInG GraPhIte + GraPhIte 
wIth InConel wIre

GraPhIte + GraPhIte 
wIth InConel wIre

GraPhIte + GraPhIte 
wIth InConel wIre

PackInG Gland a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a479-304 a479-316 a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

HInGe PIn a576-1020 a479-304 a479-304

Gland BolT a307-b a193-b8 a193-b8

Gland FlanGe a105 a351-CF8 a351-CF8

Gland BolT nuT a563-b a194-8 a194-8

Yoke BusH a439-D2C a439-D2C a439-D2C

HandWHeel a536 a536 a536

WasHer a576-1020 a204-304 a204-304

HandWHeel nuT a563-b a351-CF8 a351-CF8

Grease nIPPle Steel Steel Plated Cr Steel Plated Cr

10" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 150 & 300 / 8" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 600 & 900 / 6" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 1500

BoTToM GuIde a216-wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-CF8M a351-CF8 a351-CF3M

IMPacTor Boss a576-1020 a204-304 a204-304

H-WHeel coVer a563-b a351-CF8 a351-CF8

coVer BolT a576-1020 a204-304 a204-304

sPlIT PIn a563-b a351-CF8 a351-CF8
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CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 12



Gate ValVe     │     GLOBe VALVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GlobE  VAlVE - 1

AP
P

R
O

X.
 H

EI
G

H
T 

(O
P

EN
)

HANDWHEELHANDWHEEL

AP
P

R
O

X.
 H

EI
G

H
T 

(O
P

EN
)

CLASS 150 & 300 IMAGES CLASS 600 / 900 & 1500 IMAGES

fIG NO. 
GL150f / GL150W / GL150J
The value of 16 inch and larger size have 
been applied with Bevel Gear operating type

fIG NO. 
GL300f / GL300W / GL300J
The value of 14 inch and larger size have 
been applied with Bevel Gear operating type

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1873 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 (rf EnDS)

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch mm inch kg lbs

 ClASS 150                                                                             <FIG no.Gl150F>

15 1/2 108 4'1/4 178 7 120 4'5/7 4 8
20 3/4 117 4'5/8 187 7'1/3 120 4'5/7 4 9
25 1 127 5 140 5'1/2 216 8'1/2 120 4'5/7 5 12
40 1'1/2 165 6'1/2 178 7 251 9'7/8 140 5'1/2 9 21
50 2 203 8 216 8'1/2 273 10'3/4 200 7'7/8 26 58 273 10'3/4 180 7 12 27
65 2'1/2 216 8'1/2 229 9 314 12'1/3 250 9'5/6 29 65 314 12'1/3 180 7 22 49
80 3 241 9'1/2 254 10 343 13'1/2 250 9'5/6 36 79 343 13'1/2 200 7'7/8 30 67

100 4 292 11'1/2 305 12 368 14'1/2 300 11'4/5 55 120 368 14'1/2 250 9'5/6 40 88
150 6 406 16 419 16'1/2 486 19'1/7 450 17'5/7 100 220 486 19'1/7 300 11'4/5 77 169
200 8 495 19'1/2 508 20 565 22'1/4 450 17'5/7 176 389 565 22'1/4 450 17'5/7 123 271
250 10 622 24'1/2 635 25 637 25 450 17'5/7 254 560 637 25 450 17'5/7 210 463
300 12 698 27'1/2 711 28 695 27'1/3 610 24 424 935 695 27'1/3 610 24 315 694
350 14 787 31 800 31'1/2 695 27'1/3 610 24 651 1435 695 27'1/3 610 24 441 972
400 16 914 36 927 36'1/2 1600 63 861 1898
450 18 978 38'1/2 991 39 1600 63 1036 2285
500 20 978 38'1/2 991 39 1650 65 1344 2963
600 24 1295 51 1308 51'1/2 1650 65 2363 5208

ClASS 300                                                                             <FIG no. Gl300F>

15 1/2 152 6 164 6'3/7 185 7'2/7 120 4'5/7 6 14
20 3/4 178 7 191 7'1/2 194 7'2/3 120 4'5/7 8 19
25 1 203 8 216 8'1/2 224 8'5/6 120 4'5/7 11 23
40 1'1/2 229 9 241 9'1/2 267 10'1/2 180 7 19 42
50 2 267 10'1/2 283 11'1/8 329 13 200 7'7/8 32 69 329 13 180 7 26 58
65 2'1/2 292 11'1/2 308 12'1/8 354 14 250 9'5/6 42 93 354 14 250 9'5/6 33 72
80 3 318 12'1/2 333 13'1/8 383 15 250 9'5/6 56 123 383 15 250 9'5/6 53 116

100 4 356 14 372 14'5/8 443 17'4/9 300 11'4/5 84 185 443 17'4/9 300 11'4/5 68 150
150 6 444 17'1/2 460 18'1/9 567 22'1/3 450 17'5/7 176 389 567 22'1/3 450 17'5/7 142 313
200 8 559 22 575 22'2/3 615 24'1/5 450 17'5/7 260 574 615 24'1/5 450 17'5/7 291 641
250 10 622 24'1/2 638 25'1/8 676 26'3/5 610 24 479 1056 676 26'3/5 610 24 410 903
300 12 711 28 727 28'5/8 740 29'1/7 610 24 638 1407 740 29'1/7 610 24 582 1282
350 14 864 34 778 30'5/8 1300 51'1/6 1213 2674
400 16 978 38'1/2 879 34'3/5 1500 59 1785 3935

CLAss 150 & 300

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 13
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CLASS 150 & 300 IMAGES CLASS 600 / 900 & 1500 IMAGES

fIG NO. 
GL600f / GL600W / GL600J
The value of 12 inch and larger size have 
been applied with Bevel Gear operating type

fIG NO. 
GL900f / GL900W / GL900J
The value of 10 inch and larger size have 
been applied with Bevel Gear operating type

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for GlobE  VAlVE - 2

fIG NO. 
GL1500f / GL1500W / GL1500J
The value of 6 inch and larger size have 
been applied with Bevel Gear operating type

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs

ClASS 900                                                                                        <FIG no. Gl900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 450 17'5/7 350 13'7/9 102 225
80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 535 21 450 17'5/7 186 410

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 623 24'1/2 450 17'5/7 210 463
150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 785 31 610 24 438 965
200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 860 33'6/7 610 24 552 1218
250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 1350 53'1/7 1890 4167
300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 1500 59 2520 5556

ClASS 1500                                                                                     <FIG no. Gl1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 500 19'2/3 350 13'7/9 102 225
80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'5/8 550 21'2/3 450 17'5/7 210 463

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 615 24'1/5 450 17'5/7 368 810
150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 790 31'1/9 706 1556
200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 1150 45'2/7 1439 3171
250 10 991 39 1000 39'3/8 2625 5787
300 12 1130 44'1/2 1146 45'1/8 4200 9259

CLAss 900 & 1500  

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1873 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch mm inch kg lbs

50 2 292 11'1/2 295.3 11'5/8 394 15'1/2 250 9'5/6 39 86 394 15'1/2 180 7 32 69
65 2'1/2 330 13 333.4 13'1/8 450 17'5/7 300 11'4/5 49 109 427 16'4/5 200 7'7/8 60 132
80 3 356 14 359 14'1/8 520 20'1/2 350 13'7/9 65 144 475 18'5/7 300 11'4/5 100 220

100 4 432 17 435 17'1/8 609 24 350 13'7/9 100 221 591 23'1/4 450 17'5/7 155 343
150 6 559 22 562 22'1/8 750 29'1/2 450 17'5/7 250 551 801 31'1/2 560 22 281 620
200 8 660 26 664 26'1/8 815 32 610 24 381 840 1005 39'4/7 610 24 532 1174
250 10 787 31 791 31'1/8 885 34'5/6 610 24 717 1581 1192 47 610 24 851 1875
300 12 838 33 841 33'1/8 955 37'3/5 945 2083 1490 58'2/3 1194 2632

CLAss 600 <FIG no. Gl600F> 

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 14
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• PART LIsT fOR sWING CHeCK VALVe
• sTANDARD mANUfACTURING PROCess fOR sWING CHeCK VALVe
• DImeNsION & WeIGHT LIsT fOR sWING CHeCK VALVe  
      - ClASS 150 / 300 / 600 / 900 / 1500

sWING 
CHeCK VALVe

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 15



 

Sw
in

g
  Ch

eCk
  ValVe

PA
r

T 
li

ST
 f

o
r

 S
w

in
G

 C
h

EC
k

 V
A

lV
E

COVER

HINGE PIN

ARM

DISC NUT

BODY

BONNET BOLT

DISC WASHER

EYE BOLT

BONNET NUT

PLUG BOLT

PLUG GASKET

DISC

SEAT RING

GASKET

Sw
in

g 
Ch

eC
k

 
Va

lV
e

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 16



> DesIGN
RMK  VALVE    has two design with Heavy Wall Thickness 
Type based on Bs 1868 & aPI 600 and light Wall Thick-
ness Type based on ansI B16.34 & aPI 603.

> seAT RING
seal welded seat ring type to be provided for cast steel 
valves.
Integral seat ring type to be provided for stainless steel 
valves.

> BAse mATeRIALs Of DIsC
In case of class 150 & 300 & 600 valves, 1 inch & smaller 
size valves to be provided disc of casting or bar materi-
als equivalent with designating trim materials for light 
wall thickness type.
From 1-1/2 to 6 inch size valves to be provided disc of 
casting materials equivalent with designating trim ma-
terial 8 inch & larger size valves to be provided disc of 
casting materials eguivalent with designating body ma-
terial.
In case of class 900 & larger class valves, all size valves 
to be provided casting material equivalent with desig-
nating body material.

> ARm
In case of 150 & 300 valves for light wall thickness type, 
4” and smaller size valves to be provided arm of invest-
ment casting eguivalent with designating trim material.

> DIsC NUT & WAsHeR
In case of stainless steel body material, we provide the 
equivalent material of disc nut & washer with designat-
ing trim material. In case of carbon & alloy steel body 
material, it is a194-8 and a240-304.

> GAsKeT fOR HeAVY WALL THICKNess TYPe
reinforced Graphite flat metal (stainless steel) gasket to 
be provided class 150 valves.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop graphite filler gasket 
to be provided class 300 & 600 valves.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide soft steel 
ring gasket with oval section shape.

> GAsKeT fOR LIGHT WALL THICKNess TYPe
Flat PTFe gasket to be provided class 150.
spiral wound stainless steel hoop PTFe filler gasket to 
be provided class 300 & 600.
In case of ring Joint Type, we shall provide stainless 
steel ring gasket with oval section shape.

> PLUG BOLT & PLUG GAsKeT
In case of plug bolt, we shall provide the different mate-
rials of plug bolt as oer body’s material. 
For plug gasket, serrated metal gasket is RMK VALVE ’s 
standard.

*  everything can be replaced the one which is
   requested by customers’ requirement.

STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for SwinG ChECk VAlVE

Swing 
CheCk 
ValVe

sTANDARD PRODUCTION sPeCIfICATION

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     sWING CHeCK VALVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 17



STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for SwinG ChECk VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

AnSi b16.34 / bS 1868 
liGhT wAll ThiCknESS

bS 1868 / APi 600  
hEAVy wAll ThiCknESS

class sIZe class sIZe

150 1/2" ~ 24" 150 2" ~ 30"

300 1/2" ~ 24" 300 2" ~ 30"

600 2" ~ 24" 600 2" ~ 24"

900 2" ~ 16"

1500 2" ~ 12"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

TesTInG aPI 598 / MSS-SP-41

BonneT BolT aStM a193

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

lIGHT Wall THIckness bS 1868 / anSI b16.34

HeaVY Wall THIckness bS 1868 / aPI 600

desIGn aPI 6D / bS 1868

PArT CArbon STEEl VAlVES STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES SPECiAl STAinlESS STEEl VAlVES

MAin wCb C5 lCb Cf8 Cf8M Cf3M Cn7M CD3Mn CE3Mn

sTandard TrIM 410 (HalF) 410 (HalF) 304 (HalF) 304 316 316l n08020 s31803 s32750

BodY a216-wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

seaT-rInG a105+Stl
a479-410

+Stl
a479-304

+Stl
InteGral InteGral

dIsc a217-Ca15 a217-Ca15 a351 CF8 a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

arM a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

GaskeT
SPIral wounD 

/ GraPhIte+304+304
SPIral wounD 

/ GraPhIte+304+304
aS orDereD

coVer a216 wCb a217-C5 a352-lCb a351-CF8 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M a351-Cn7M a890-CD3Mn a890-Ce3Mn

dIsc nuT a194-8 a194-8 a194-8 a194-8 a194-8M a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

WasHer a240-304 a240-304 a240-316 a240-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

PIn a479-410 a479-410 a479-304 a479-304 a479-316 a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

PluG BolT a576-1020 a193-b8 a193-b8 a193-b8 a193-b8M a479-316l unS n08020 unS S31803 unS S32750

PluG GaskeT 316SS Metal rInG 316SS Metal rInG 316SS Metal rInG

coVer BolT a193-b7 a193-b16 a320-l7 a193-b8 a193-b8

coVer BolT nuT a194-2h a194-Gr.4 a194-4 a194-8 a194-8

eYe BolT a307-b a193-b8 a193-b8

Sw
in

g
  Ch

eCk
  ValVe
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Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     sWING CHeCK VALVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVeswing check 는 class 150 300 600 900 1500 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~
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normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1868 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT wEiGhT hEiGhT wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch kg lbs

15 1/2 108 4'1/4 85 3'1/3 3 7

20 3/4 117 4'5/8 89 3'1/2 4 9

25 1 127 5 140 5'1/2 102 4 5 12

40 1'1/2 165 6'1/2 178 7 120 4'5/7 8 19

50 2 203 8 216 8'1/2 153 6 18 39 138 5'3/7 12 25

65 2'1/2 216 8'1/2 229 9 155 6'1/9 23 51 155 6'1/9 22 48

80 3 241 9'1/2 254 10 175 6'8/9 33 72 160 6'2/7 23 50

100 4 292 11'1/2 305 12 202 8 53 116 201 8 40 88

150 6 406 16 368 14'1/2 291 11'1/2 86 190 248 9'3/4 69 152

200 8 495 19'1/2 508 20 327 12'7/8 143 315 293 11'1/2 120 264

250 10 622 24'1/2 635 25 360 14'1/6 205 451 330 13 173 382

300 12 698 27'1/2 711 28 417 16'3/7 299 660 354 14 273 602

350 14 787 31 800 31'1/2 478 18'5/6 441 972 387 15'1/4 336 741

400 16 914 36 876 34'1/2 516 20'1/3 525 1157 421 16'4/7 588 1296

450 18 978 38'1/2 991 39 554 21'4/5 672 1481 461 18'1/7 683 1505

500 20 978 38'1/2 991 39 620 24'2/5 819 1806 526 20'5/7 819 1806

600 24 1295 51 1308 51'1/2 670 26'3/8 1565 3449 568 22'1/3 1541 3398

650 26 1295 51 780 30'5/7 1813 3998

700 28 1448 57 840 33 2153 4745

750 30 1524 60 890 35 2310 5093

CLAss 150

fIG NO. 
CH150f / CH150W / CH150J
The value of 6 inch and larger size have been 

applied with eye-Bolt Hanger.

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for SwinG ChECk VAlVE - 1
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swing check 는 class 150 300 600 900 1500 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~
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fIG NO. 
CH300f / CH300W / CH300J
The value of 6 inch and larger size have been 

applied with eye-Bolt Hanger.

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1868 (rf EnDS) AnSi b16.34 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT wEiGhT hEiGhT wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch kg lbs

15 1/2 152 6 164 6'3/7 93 3'2/3 6 6

20 3/4 178 7 191 7'1/2 96 3'7/9 8 8

25 1 216 8'1/2 229 9 112 4'2/5 11 11

40 1'1/2 241 9'1/2 254 10 126 5 17 17

50 2 267 10'1/2 283 11'1/8 165 6'1/2 26 58 152 6 24 24

65 2'1/2 292 11'1/2 308 12'1/8 190 7'1/2 35 76 164 6'1/2 39 39

80 3 318 12'1/2 333 13'1/8 186 7'1/3 51 113 176 7 47 47

100 4 356 14 372 14'5/8 219 8'5/8 76 167 185 7'1/3 59 59

150 6 444 17'1/2 460 18'1/8 262 10'1/3 143 315 262 10'1/3 111 111

200 8 533 21 549 21'5/8 334 13'1/7 193 426 312 12'2/7 161 161

250 10 622 24'1/2 638 28'5/8 398 15'2/3 313 690 355 14 305 305

300 12 711 28 727 33'5/8 475 18'5/7 436 961 393 15'1/2 424 424

350 14 838 33 854 34'5/8 540 21'1/4 716 1579 440 17'1/3 747 747

400 16 864 34 880 39'1/8 605 23'5/6 785 1731 480 18'8/9 932 932

450 18 978 38'1/2 994 40'3/4 650 25'3/5 1111 2449 535 21 947 947

500 20 1016 40 1035 53'7/8 715 28'1/7 1271 2801 575 22'2/3 1119 1119

600 24 1346 53 1368 964 38 2012 4435 630 24'4/5 1834 1834

650 26 1346 53 0 2415 5324

700 28 1499 59 0 2940 6482

750 30 1594 62'3/4 1050 41'1/3 3570 7870

CLAss 300

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for SwinG ChECk VAlVE - 2
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normal 
bore Size

fACE To fACE  bS1868 / APi 600 (rf EnDS) bS1868 / AnSi b16.34 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT wEiGhT hEiGhT wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs mm inch kg lbs

 ClASS 600                                                                                  <FIG no. cH 600F>

50 2 292 11'1/2 295 11'5/8 187 7'1/3 34 74 187 7'1/3 29 65
65 2'1/2 330 13 333 13'1/8 200 7'7/8 53 116 200 7'7/8 47 104
80 3 356 14 359 14'1/8 210 8'1/4 62 137 210 8'1/4 84 185

100 4 432 17 435 17'1/8 256 10 118 259 256 10 113 250
150 6 559 22 562 22'1/8 329 13 226 498 329 13 214 472
200 8 660 26 664 26'1/8 364 14'1/3 404 891 364 14'1/3 336 741
250 10 787 31 791 31'1/8 464 18'1/4 644 1419 464 18'1/4 562 1238
300 12 838 33 841 33'1/8 486 19'1/7 914 2014 486 19'1/7 761 1678
350 14 889 35 892 35'1/8 515 20'2/7 985 2171 515 20'2/7 1059 2336
400 16 991 39 994 39'1/8 550 21'2/3 1418 3125 550 21'2/3 1460 3218
450 18 1092 43 1095 43'1/8 590 23'2/9 2121 4676 590 23'2/9 1913 4218
500 20 1194 47 1200 47'1/4 635 25 2510 5532 635 25 2402 5296
600 24 1397 55 1407 55'3/8 680 26'7/9 3017 6651 680 26'7/9 2714 5984

CLAss 600

normal 
bore Size

fACE To fACE
 bS1868 / 

APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs

ClASS 900                           <FIG no. cH 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 270 10'5/8 77 169
80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 295 11'3/5 86 190

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 310 12'1/5 146 322
150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 340 13'2/5 277 611
200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 465 18'1/3 655 1444
250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 510 20 1208 2662
300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 580 22'5/6 1181 2604
350 14 1029 40'1/2 1038 40'7/8 665 26'1/6 1838 4051
400 16 1130 44'1/2 1140 44'7/8 750 29'1/2 2541 5602

normal 
bore Size

fACE To fACE
 bS1868 / 

APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf&bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT wEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch kg lbs

ClASS 1500                        <FIG no. cH 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 290 11'3/7 77 169

80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'1/8 315 12'2/5 131 289

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 380 15 223 491

150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 490 19'2/7 508 1120

200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 600 23'5/8 1250 2755

250 10 991 39 1000 39'3/8 730 28'3/4 1943 4282

300 12 1130 44'1/2 1146 45'1/8 850 33'1/2 3497 7708

CLAss 900 & 1500

fIG NO. 
CH600f / CH600W / CH600J
The value of 4 inch and larger size 
have been applied with eye-Bolt Hanger.

fIG NO. 
CH900f / CH900W / 
CH900J & CH1500f / 
CH1500W / CH1500J
The value of 3 inch and larger size have 
been applied with eye-Bolt Hanger.

DiMEnSion & wEiGhT liST for SwinG ChECk VAlVE - 3

swing check 는 class 150 300 600 900 1500 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~
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PRessURe  
seAL BONNeT 
& COVeR VALVe

Pr
essu

r
e seal B

o
n

n
et &

 Cover
 valve

• PART LIsT fOR PsB GATe VALVe
• PART LIsT fOR PsB GLOBe VALVe

• PART LIsT fOR PsC sWING CHeCK VALVe
• sTANDARD mANUfACTURING PROCess fOR PsB & PsC VALVe

• DImeNsION LIsT fOR PsB & PsC VALVe 
   - PRessURe seAL BONNeT GATe VALVe [ClASS 900 & 1500 & 2500]

   - PRessURe seAL BONNeT GLOBe VALVe [ClASS 900 & 1500 & 2500]
   - PRessURe seAL COVeR sWING CHeCK VALVe [ClASS 900 & 1500 & 2500]
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GLAND FLANGE

BONNET NUT

PACKING WASHER

GLAND BOLT

BONNET CLAMP

GASKET

STEM

WEDGE

BODY

YOKE SLEEVE

YOKE NUT

YOKE

WHEEL NUT

YOKE CAP

YOKE BOLT

GLAND NUT

GLAND RING

BONNET BOLT

PACKING

HINGE CLAMP
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BONNET

SEAT RING

THRUST BEARING
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YOKE NUT
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> BODY
Body is designed not to have flow resistance. To pre-
vent the possibility of leakage in gasket seal area, 
the area is overlaid stainless steel and is machined 
precisely.

> seAT RING & BACK seAT RING
Basically, RMK VALVE is supplying seal welded 
seat ring type but it’s possible with threaded seat 
ring type or integral seat ring type. In case of back 
seat ring, it is provided with Integral overlaid stel-
lite no. 6 to bonnet.

> BONNeT TYPe
In case of Gate & Globe valves, 
Type 1-1 is applied for 4” and smaller size valves / 
Type 1-2 is applied for 6” and larger size valves.
For stuffing box, it has enough depth to install lan-
tern ring. 
In case of swing check valves, 
Type 2-1 is applied for 4” and smaller size valves / 
type 2-2 is applied for 6” and larger size valves.

> mOTHeR mATeRIALs Of WeDGe & DIsC
as rmk  valve ’s standard, all size valves to be pro-
vided wedge of casting materials equivalent with 
designating trim material or body materials. surely 
seat surface is followed with trim materials.
In case of Wedge with Gate, it’s 1piece flexible form 
and have minimized the appearance of thermal 
binding and pipe load. The angle of wedge is 9 deg 
to make “Tight sealing” and has a excellent sealing 
capacity in lower pressure.

> GAsKeT
Basically, soft steel plated silver is being supplied 
for carbon steel Valves. and it’s shaped 30 deg 
wedge to be suitable for higher pressure.

> PACKING
anti-exclusion square-braiding graphite fiber top & 
bottom rings and pure graphite preformed packing 
to be provided all valves.

*  everything can be replaced the one which is
   requested by customers’ requirement.

STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for PSb & PSC VAlVE

sTANDARD PRODUCTION sPeCIfICATION

Pr
essu

r
e seal B
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 Cover
 valve

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

PSB & 
PSC
VALVE

Type 1-1 Type 1-2

Type 2-1 Type 2-2
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STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for PSb & PSC VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

TyPE 1-1 & 2-1 PSb & PSC TyPE 1-2 & 2-2 PSb & PSC

class sIZe class sIZe

900 2" ~ 4" 900 6" ~ 12"

1500 2" ~ 4" 1500 6" ~ 12"

2500 2" ~ 4" 2500 6" ~ 12"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5 / anSI b16.25

TesTInG aPI 598 / MSS-SP-41

BonneT BolT aStM a193

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

HeaVY Wall THIckness aPI 600

lIGHT Wall THIckness aSMe b16.34

PArT PSb GATE VAlVES

MAin wCb Cf8M

sTandard TrIM 410 (HalF) 316

BodY a216-wCb a351-CF8M

seaT-rInG a105+Stl InteGral

WedGe a216 wCb+13Cr a351-CF8M

sTeM a479-410 a479-316

BonneT a216 wCb a351-CF8M

Back seaT-rInG InteGral InteGral

seal rInG
SoFt 

Steel+SIlVer
SaMe aS 

trIM

claMP WasHer a576-1020 a479-304

BonneT claMP a576-1020 a479-304

PackInG 
WasHer

a479-410 a479-316

Gland PackInG
Sun korea'S StanDarD 

when not SPeCIFIeD

PackInG Gland a479-410 a479-316

HInGe PIn a576-1020 a479-304

Gland BolT a307-b a193-b8

Gland BolT nuT a307-b a194-8

Gland FlanGe a105 a351-CF8

Yoke a216-wCb a351-CF8

Yoke sleeVe a439-D2C a439-D2C

THrusT BearInG Steel

Yoke caP a576-1020 a351-CF8

HandWHeel a536

HandWHeel nuT a576-1020 a351-CF8

seT screW a307-b a479-304

Grease nIPPle Steel

PArT PSb GlobE VAlVES

MAin wCb Cf8M

StanDarD trIM 410 (HalF) 316

BodY a216-wCb a351-CF8M

seaT-rInG a105+Stl InteGral

dIsc a216 wCb+13Cr a351-CF8M

dIsc nuT a479-410 a479-316

sTeM a479-410 a479-316

Back seaT-rInG InteGral InteGral

seal rInG
SoFt 

Steel+SIlVer
SaMe aS 

trIM

claMP WasHer a576-1020 a479-304

BonneT claMP a576-1020 a479-304

PackInG WasHer a479-410 a479-316

Gland PackInG
Sun korea’S StanDarD 

when not SPeCIFIeD

PackInG Gland a479-410 a479-316

HInGe PIn a576-1020 a479-304

Gland BolT a307-b a193-b8

Gland BolT nuT a307-b a194-8

Gland FlanGe a105 a351-CF8

GuIde PlaTe a576-1020 a479-304

Yoke sleeVe a439-D2C a439-D2C

THrusT BearInG Steel

Yoke caP a576-1020 a351-CF8

HandWHeel a536

HandWHeel nuT a576-1020 a351-CF8

seT screW a307-b a479-304

Grease nIPPle Steel

PArT  PSC SwinG ChECk VAlVES

MAin wCb Cf8M

sTandard TrIM 410 (HalF) 316

BodY a216-wCb a351-CF8M

seaT-rInG a105+Stl InteGral

dIsc
a216 wCb

+13Cr
a351-CF8M

dIsc nuT a194-2h a194-8

arM a216-wCb a351-CF8M

coVer a216 wCb a351-CF8M

seal rInG
SoFt 

Steel+SIlVer
a479-316

sPace rInG a479-410 a479-304

rInG 
reTaIner

a576-1020 a479-304

coVer 
reTaIner

a576-1020 a479-304

reTaIner 
BolT

a193-b7 a193-b8

reTaIner 
BolT nuT

a194-2h a194-8

PIn a479-410 a479-316

PluG seal 
rInG

SoFt 
Steel+SIlVer

a479-316

PluG 
reTaIner

a479-410 a479-304

PluG BolT a479-410 a479-304

PluG 
BolT nuT

a194-2h a194-8

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PRessURe  seAL BONNeT & COVeR VALVe
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normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE DiMEnSion

rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 900                                                                                    <FIG no. PsB-Ga 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 590 23'2/9 300 11'4/5

80 3 381 15 305 12 384 15'1/8 725 28'1/2 350 13'7/9

100 4 457 18 356 14 460 18'1/8 800 31'1/2 400 15'3/4

150 6 610 24 508 20 613 24'1/8 1100 43'1/3 500 19'2/3

200 8 737 29 660 26 740 29'1/8 1195 47 630 24'4/5

250 10 838 33 787 31 841 33'1/8 1500 59 630 24'4/5

300 12 965 38 914 36 968 38'1/8 1800 70'6/7 800 31'1/2

ClASS 1500                                                                                    <FIG no. PsB-Ga 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 590 23'2/9 300 11'4/5

80 3 470 18'1/2 305 12 473 18'5/8 725 28'1/2 350 13'7/9

100 4 546 21'1/2 406 16 549 21'5/8 770 30'1/3 400 15'3/4

150 6 705 27'3/4 559 22 711 28 1050 41'1/3 500 19'2/3

200 8 832 32'3/4 711 28 841 33'1/8 1195 47 630 24'4/5

250 10 991 39 864 34 1000 39'3/8 1500 59 800 31'1/2

300 12 1130 44'1/2 991 39 1146 45'1/8 1795 70'2/3 800 31'1/2

ClASS 2500                                                                                   <FIG no. PsB-Ga 2500F>

50 2 451 17'3/4 279 11 454 17'7/8 650 25'3/5 300 11'4/5

80 3 578 22'3/4 368 14'1/2 584 23 700 27'5/9 400 15'3/4

100 4 673 26'1/2 457 18 683 26'8/9 800 31'1/2 450 17'5/7

150 6 914 36 610 24 927 36'1/2 1050 41'1/3 630 24'4/5

200 8 1022 40'1/4 762 30 1038 40'6/7 1380 54'1/3 800 31'1/2

250 10 1270 50 914 36 1292 50'6/7 1600 63 800 31'1/2

300 12 1422 56 1041 41 1445 56'8/9 1750 68'8/9 800 31'1/2

CLAss 900 & 1500 & 2500

PRessURe seAL BONNeT 
GATe VALVe

DiMEnSion liST for PSb & PSC VAlVE - 1
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Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PRessURe  seAL BONNeT & COVeR VALVe

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE DiMEnSion

rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 900                                                                                   <FIG PsB-Gl 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 420 16’1/2 300 11'4/5

80 3 381 15 305 12 384 15'1/8 640 25’1/5 400 15'3/4

100 4 457 18 356 14 460 18'1/8 710 28 500 19'2/3

150 6 610 24 508 20 613 24'1/8 960 37’4/5 560 22

200 8 737 29 660 26 740 29'1/8 1100 43’1/3 630 24'4/5

250 10 838 33 787 31 841 33'1/8 1250 49’1/5 800 31'1/2

300 12 965 38 914 36 968 38'1/8 1330 52’1/3 800 31'1/2

ClASS 1500                                                                                   <FIG PsB-Gl 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 530 20’6/7 300 11'4/5

80 3 470 18'1/2 305 12 473 18'5/8 680 26’7/9 400 15'3/4

100 4 546 21'1/2 406 16 549 21'5/8 750 29’1/2 500 19'2/3

150 6 705 27'3/4 559 22 711 28 1110 43’5/7 630 24'4/5

200 8 832 32'3/4 711 28 841 33'1/8 1200 47’1/4 800 31'1/2

250 10 991 39 864 34 1000 39'3/8 1420 56 800 31'1/2

300 12 1130 44'1/2 991 39 1146 45'1/8 1590 62’3/5 800 31'1/2

ClASS 2500                                                                                   <FIG PsB-Gl 2500F>

50 2 450 17'3/4 279 11 454 17'7/8 570 22’4/9 500 19'2/3

80 3 578 22'3/4 368 14'1/2 584 23 700 27’5/9 560 22

100 4 673 26'1/2 457 18 683 26'8/9 780 30’5/7 630 24'4/5

150 6 914 36 610 24 927 36'1/2 1110 43’5/7 800 31'1/2

200 8 1022 40'1/4 762 30 1038 40'6/7 1420 56 800 31'1/2

250 10 1270 50 914 36 1292 50'6/7 1650 65 1000 39'3/8

300 12 1422 56 1041 41 1445 56'8/9 1740 68’1/2 1000 39'3/8

CLAss 900 & 1500 & 2500

PRessURe seAL BONNeT 
GLOBe VALVe

DiMEnSion liST for PSb & PSC VAlVE - 2
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normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE

hEiGhT
rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 900                                                                    <FIG no. Psc-cH 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 240 9'4/9

80 3 381 15 305 12 384 15'1/8 255 10

100 4 457 18 356 14 460 18'1/8 290 11'3/7

150 6 610 24 508 20 613 24'1/8 350 13'7/9

200 8 737 29 660 26 740 29'1/8 420 16'1/2

250 10 838 33 787 31 841 33'1/8 500 19'2/3

300 12 965 38 914 36 968 38'1/8 592 23'1/3

ClASS 1500                                                                    <FIG no. Psc-cH 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 216 8'1/2 372 14'5/8 240 9'4/9

80 3 470 18'1/2 305 12 473 18'5/8 255 10

100 4 546 21'1/2 406 16 549 21'5/8 300 11'4/5

150 6 705 27'3/4 559 22 711 28 405 16

200 8 832 32'3/4 711 28 841 33'1/8 480 18'8/9

250 10 991 39 864 34 1000 39'3/8 570 22'4/9

300 12 1130 44'1/2 991 39 1146 45'1/8 610 24

ClASS 2500                                                                     <FIG no. Psc-cH 2500F>

50 2 451 17'3/4 279 11 454 17'7/8 260 10'1/4

80 3 578 22'3/4 368 14'1/2 584 23 290 11'3/7

100 4 673 26'1/2 457 18 683 26'8/9 360 14'1/6

150 6 914 36 610 24 927 36'1/2 465 18'1/3

200 8 1022 40'1/4 762 30 1038 40'6/7 530 20'6/7

250 10 1270 50 914 36 1292 50'6/7 595 23'3/7

300 12 1422 56 1041 41 1445 56'8/9 690 27'1/6

CLAss 900 & 1500 & 2500

PRessURe seAL COVeR 
sWING CHeCK VALVe

DiMEnSion liST for PSb & PSC VAlVE - 3
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42

CRYOGeNIC
seRVICe VALVe
• sTANDARD mANUfACTURING PROCess fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe

• PART LIsT fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe GATe VALVe
• sTANDARD sPeCIfICATION fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe GATe VALVe

• PART LIsT fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe GLOBe VALVe
 • sTANDARD sPeCIfICATION fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe GLOBe VALVe

• PART LIsT fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe sWING CHeCK VALVe
• sTANDARD sPeCIfICATION fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe sWING CHeCK VALVe 

• DImeNsION LIsT Of GATe VALVe fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
   - ClASS 150 / 300 / 600 / 900 / 1500

• DImeNsION LIsT Of GLOBe VALVe fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe
   - ClASS 150 / 300 / 600 / 900 / 1500

• DImeNsION LIsT Of sWING CHeCK VALVe fOR CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
   - ClASS 150 / 300 / 600 / 900 / 1500
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> BODY
Body is made in cast and designed according to RMK 
VALVE ’s design program and relevant specifications. 
For cryogenic service, it’s made in cast of austenitic 
stainless steel to have higher impact strength, mini-
mum heat loss and protection against corrosion.

> seAT sURfACe
Basically, RMK VALVE is supplying seal welded seat 
ring type with stellite 6 overlay. But it’s possible with 
integral seat overlaid stellite 6. To prevent galling and 
seizing in low temperature, stellite 6 overlay os recom-
mended for Wedge seat surface. all base metal of seat 
ring and wedge or disc are followed trim material speci-
fied with austenitic stainless steel. as requirement, it 
can be equipped with PTFe or other soft material insert 
seat type to have tight off.

> BONNeT TYPe
RMK  VALVE   is supplying extended bonnet type having 
enough height to protect gland packing so that it prevent 
any leakage from back seat when it’s opened. 
In option, RMK VALVE  is making Welded Pipe c onnec-
tion extended Bonnet type. The materials of pipe should 
be austenitic stainless steel. You can make choice ac-
cording to service.

> BAse mATeRIALs Of DIsC fOR GLOBe VALVe
as RMK VALVE ’s standard, bar materials equivalent 
with designating trim material to provided for class 150, 
300 & 600 3 inch and smaller size valves. In case of other 
size, RMK   VALVE  is supplying casting materials equiva-
lent with designating trim materials.

> DesIGN
Basically, RMK  VALVE ’s valves for cryogenic service is 
supplied with Heavy Wall Thickness Type based on aPI 
600. This is to help valves have enough corrosion resis-
tance and allowance compared with ansI B16.34.

> PACKING
anti-exclusion square-braiding graphite fiber top & bot-
tom rings and pure graphite preformed packing to be 
provided all valves. In other option, there is PTFe but we 
can supply other materials considering using in cryo-
genic service.

> APPLICABLe LIQUIfIeD GAses

GASES
boilinG PoinT

°C °f

carBon dIoXIde -78.5 -109.0

MeTHane (cH4) -168.0 -270.0

naTural Gas (lnG) -168.0 -270.0

oXYGen(o2) -182.9 -296.0

arGon -185.9 -303.0

nITroGen(n2) -195.8 -320.0

*  everything can be replaced the one which is
   requested by customers’ requirement.

STAnDArD MAnufACTurinG ProCESS for CryoGEniC SErViCE

CryogeniC 
ServiCe valve

sTANDARD PRODUCTION sPeCIfICATION
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YOKE SLEEVE 

HAND WHEEL

STEM

WEDGE

BODY

BONNET
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GLAND RING

PACKING WASHER
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GLAND NUT

YOKE CAP

WHEEL NUT

GASKET
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GUIDE RING

 PACKING
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YOKE
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PLUG GASKET
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ARM

DISC NUT

DISC WASHER

BODY

BONNET BOLT

HINGE PIN 
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STAnDArD SPECifiCATion for CryoGEniC SErViCE GATE VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

GATE VAlVE

class sIZe

150 2" ~ 24"

300 2" ~ 24"

600 2" ~ 24"

900 2" ~ 12"

1500 2" ~ 12"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

TesTInG bS 6364

BonneT BolT aStM a320

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

Wall THIckness heaVy wall aS Per eaCh SPeC.

PArT GATE VAlVES

MAin Cf8 Cf3 Cf8M Cf3M

sTandard TrIM 304 304l 316 316l

BodY a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

seaT-rInG a479-304+Stl a479-304l+Stl a479-316+Stl a479-316l+Stl

WedGe a351-CF8+Stl a351-CF3+Stl a351-CF8M+Stl a351-CF3M+Stl

sTeM a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

GaskeT aS orDereD

BonneT a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

BonneT BolT a320-b8

BonneT nuT a194-8

Back seaT-rInG a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

Gland PackInG aS orDereD

sPace rInG a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

PackInG Gland a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

HInGe PIn a479-304

Gland BolT a320-b8

Gland FlanGe a351-CF8

Gland BolT nuT a194-8

Yoke sleeVe a439-D2C

THrusT BearInG Steel

Yoke caP a351-CF8

HandWHeel a536

HandWHeel nuT a351-CF8

seT screW 304SS

Grease nIPPle Steel

12" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 150 & 300 / 10" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 600 & oVEr

Yoke a351-CF8

Yoke BolT a320-b8

Yoke nuT a194-8

Cr
yo

g
en

iC Ser
viCe valve

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe VALVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 34



Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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STAnDArD SPECifiCATion for CryoGEniC SErViCE GlobE VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

GlobE VAlVE

class sIZe

150 2" ~ 12"

300 2" ~ 12"

600 2" ~ 12"

900 2" ~ 12"

1500 2" ~ 8"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

TesTInG bS 6364

BonneT BolT aStM a320

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

Wall THIckness heaVy wall aS Per eaCh SPeC.

PArT GlobE VAlVES

MAin Cf8 Cf3 Cf8M Cf3M

sTandard TrIM 304 304l 316 316l

BodY a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

seaT-rInG a479-304+Stl a479-304l+Stl a479-316+Stl a479-316l+Stl

dIsc a351-CF8+Stl a351-CF3+Stl a351-CF8M+Stl a351-CF3M+Stl

sTeM a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

GaskeT aS orDereD

BonneT a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

BonneT BolT a320-b8

BonneT nuT a194-8

Back seaT-rInG a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

Gland PackInG aS orDereD

sPace rInG a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

PackInG Gland a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

HInGe PIn a479-304

Gland BolT a320-b8

Gland FlanGe a351-CF8

Gland BolT nuT a194-8

Yoke BusH a439-D2C

HandWHeel a536

WasHer a240-304

HandWHeel nuT a351-CF8

Grease nIPPle Steel

10" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 150 & 300 / 8" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 600 & 900
/ 6" & lArGEr SiZE of ClASS 1500

BoTToM GuIde a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

IMPacTor Boss a216-wCb

H-WHeel coVer a108-1020

coVer BolT a193-b8

sPlIT PIn 304SS

Cr
yo

g
en

iC Ser
viCe valve

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe VALVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnIC
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Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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CRYOGeNIC seRVICe VALVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

STAnDArD SPECifiCATion for CryoGEniC SErViCE SwinG ChECk VAlVE

sTANDARD DesIGN sPeCIfICATION sTANDARD PRODUCTION RANGe

sTANDARD mATeRIALs sPeCIfICATION

SwinG ChECk VAlVE

class sIZe

150 2" ~ 24"

300 2" ~ 24"

600 2" ~ 24"

900 2" ~ 12"

1500 2" ~ 12"

APPliED PArT SPECifiCATion

Pressure raTInG anSI b16.34

Face To Face (end To end) anSI b16.10

FlanGe dIMensIon anSI b16.5

TesTInG bS 6364

BonneT BolT aStM a320

BonneT nuT aStM a194

MarkInG sYsTeM MSS-SP-25

Wall THIckness heaVy wall aS Per eaCh SPeC.

PArT SwinG ChECk VAlVES

MAin Cf8 Cf3 Cf8M Cf3M

sTandard TrIM 304 304l 316 316l

BodY a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

seaT-rInG a479-304+Stl a479-304l+Stl a479-316+Stl a479-316l+Stl

dIsc a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

arM a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

GaskeT aS orDereD

coVer a351-CF8 a351-CF3 a351-CF8M a351-CF3M

dIsc nuT a194-8 a194-8 a194-8M a194-8M

WasHer a240-316 a240-316 a240-316 a240-316

PIn a479-304 a479-304l a479-316 a479-316l

PluG BolT a320-b8 a320-b8M a320-b8M a320-b8M

PluG GaskeT SerrateD 316SS Metal rInG

coVer BolT a320-b8

coVer BolT nuT a194-8

eYe BolT a193-b8

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 38



normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 300                                                                        <FIG no. cr-Ga 300F>

50 2 216 8'1/2 232 9'1/8 850 33'1/2 200 7'7/8
65 2'1/2 241 9'1/2 257 10'1/8 900 35'3/7 200 7'7/8
80 3 283 11'1/8 299 11'3/4 1010 39'3/4 250 9'5/6

100 4 305 12 321 12'5/8 1070 42'1/8 300 11'4/5
150 6 403 15'7/8 419 16'1/2 1260 49'3/5 400 15'3/4
200 8 419 16'1/2 435 17'1/8 1550 61 450 17'5/7
250 10 457 18 473 18'5/8 1750 68'8/9 450 17'5/7
300 12 502 19'3/4 518 20'3/8 2010 79'1/7 500 19'2/3
350 14 762 30 778 30'5/8 2260 89 560 22
400 16 838 33 854 33'5/8 2400 94'1/2 560 22
450 18 914 36 930 36'5/8 2630 103'1/2 630 24'4/5
500 20 991 39 1010 39'3/4 2850 112'1/5 630 24'4/5
600 24 1143 45 1165 45'7/8 3130 123'2/9 800 31'1/2

normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf EnDS bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 150                                                                            <FIG no. cr-Ga 150F>

50 2 178 7 216 8'1/2 191 7'1/2 850 33'1/2 200 7'7/8
65 2'1/2 191 7'1/2 241 9'1/2 203 8 900 35'3/7 200 7'7/8
80 3 203 8 283 11'1/8 216 8'1/2 1010 39'3/4 250 9'5/6

100 4 229 9 305 12 241 9'1/2 1070 42'1/8 300 11'4/5
150 6 267 10'1/2 403 15'7/8 279 11 1250 49'2/5 350 13'7/9
200 8 292 11'1/2 419 16'1/2 305 12 1520 59'5/6 400 15'3/4
250 10 330 13 457 18 343 13'1/2 1750 68'8/9 450 17'5/7
300 12 356 14 502 19'3/4 368 14'1/2 1970 77'5/9 500 19'2/3
350 14 381 15 572 22'1/2 394 15'1/2 2130 83'6/7 500 19'2/3
400 16 406 16 610 24 419 16'1/2 2340 92'1/8 560 22
450 18 432 17 660 26 445 17'1/2 2560 100'4/5 560 22
500 20 457 18 711 28 470 18'1/2 2790 109'5/6 630 24'4/5
600 24 508 20 813 32 521 20'1/2 3110 122'4/9 630 24'4/5

CLAss 150 & 300

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
GATe VALVe

DiMEnSion liST of GATE VAlVE for CryoGEniC SErViCE - 1 Cryogenic Service SWING CHECK 는 class 150 300 600 900 에 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~Cryogenic Service GATE VALVE 150~1500 Cryogenic Service GLOBE VALVE 150~1500
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Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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normal
bore Size

fACE To fACE APi 600 (rf EnDS)

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 600                                                                           <FIG no. cr-Ga 600F>

50 2 295 11'5/8 295 11'5/8 880 34'2/3 200 7'7/8
65 2'1/2 333 13'1/8 333 13'1/8 900 35'3/7 250 9'5/6
80 3 359 14'1/8 359 14'1/8 1020 40'1/6 300 11'4/5

100 4 435 17'1/8 435 17'1/8 1110 43'5/7 350 13'7/9
150 6 562 22'1/8 562 22'1/8 1370 54 500 19'2/3
200 8 664 26'1/8 664 26'1/8 1590 62'3/5 500 19'2/3
250 10 791 31'1/8 791 31'1/8 1820 71'2/3 560 22
300 12 841 33'1/8 841 33'1/8 2050 80'5/7 630 24'4/5
350 14 892 35'1/8 892 35'1/8 2240 88'1/5 630 24'4/5
400 16 994 39'1/8 994 39'1/8 2440 96 800 31'1/2
450 18 1095 43'1/8 1095 43'1/8 2640 104 800 31'1/2
500 20 1200 47'1/4 1200 47'1/4 2800 110'1/4 800 31'1/2
600 24 1407 55'3/8 1407 55'3/8 3350 131'8/9 900 35'3/7

ClASS 900                                                                           <FIG no. cr-Ga 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 880 34'2/3 200 7'7/8
80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 1070 42'1/8 300 11'4/5

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 1130 44'1/2 350 13'7/9
150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 1420 56 500 19'2/3
200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 1830 72 500 19'2/3
250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 1960 77'1/6 630 24'4/5
300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 2190 86'2/9 710 28

ClASS 1500                                                                           <FIG no. cr-Ga 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14’5/8 970 38'1/5 300 11'4/5
80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'5/8 1070 42'1/8 400 15'3/4

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 1200 47'1/4 450 17'5/7
150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 1460 57'1/2 500 19'2/3
200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 1970 77'5/9 630 24'4/5
250 10 991 39 1000 39'3/8 710 28
300 12 1130 44'1/2 1146 45'1/8 710 28

CLAss 600 & 900 & 1500

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
GATe VALVe

DiMEnSion liST of GATE VAlVE for CryoGEniC SErViCE - 2
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CRYOGeNIC seRVICe VALVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

Cryogenic Service SWING CHECK 는 class 150 300 600 900 에 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~Cryogenic Service GATE VALVE 150~1500 Cryogenic Service GLOBE VALVE 150~1500
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normal 
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1873 (rf EnDS)

rf & bw 
EnDS

rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 150                                 <FIG no. cr-Gl 150F>

50 2 203 8 216 8'1/2 750 29'1/2 200 7'7/8

65 2'1/2 216 8'1/2 229 9 790 31'1/9 250 9'5/6

80 3 241 9'1/2 254 10 900 35'3/7 250 9'5/6

100 4 292 11'1/2 305 12 900 35'3/7 300 11'4/5

150 6 406 16 419 16'1/2 990 39 450 17'5/7

200 8 495 19'1/2 508 20 1080 42'1/2 450 17'5/7

250 10 622 24'1/2 635 25 1210 47'2/3 450 17'5/7

300 12 699 27'1/2 711 28 1240 48'5/6 610 24

ClASS 300                                 <FIG no. cr-Gl 300F>

50 2 267 10'1/2 283 11'1/8 800 31'1/2 200 7'7/8

65 2'1/2 292 11'1/2 308 12'1/8 800 31'1/2 250 9'5/6

80 3 318 12'1/2 333 13'1/8 930 36'3/5 250 9'5/6

100 4 356 14 372 14'5/8 980 38'4/7 300 11'4/5

150 6 445 17'1/2 460 18'1/9 1060 41'3/4 450 17'5/7

200 8 559 22 575 22'2/3 1120 44 450 17'5/7

250 10 622 24'1/2 638 25'1/8 1210 47'2/3 610 24

300 12 711 28 727 28'5/8 1290 50'4/5 610 24

normal 
bore Size

fACE To fACE bS 1873 (rf EnDS)

rf & bw 
EnDS

rTJ EnDS hEiGhT hAnDwhEEl

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 600                                   <FIG no. cr-Gl 600F>

50 2 292 11'1/2 295 11'5/8 850 33'1/2 250 9'5/6

65 2'1/2 330 13 333 13'1/8 930 36'3/5 300 11'4/5

80 3 356 14 359 14'1/8 1060 41'3/4 350 13'7/9

100 4 432 17 435 17'1/8 1060 41'3/4 350 17'5/7

150 6 559 22 562 22'1/8 1200 47'1/4 450 17'5/7

200 8 661 26 664 26'1/8 1250 49'1/5 610 24

250 10 787 31 791 31'1/8 1380 54'1/3 610 24

300 12 838 33 841 33'1/8 1420 56 610 24

ClASS 900                                   <FIG no. cr-Gl 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 850 33'1/2 350 13'7/9

80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 1060 41'3/4 450 17'5/7

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 1060 41'3/4 450 17'5/7

150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 1230 48'3/7 610 24

200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 1300 51'1/6 610 24

250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 1790 70'1/2 900 35'3/7

300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 1870 73'5/8 900 35'3/7

ClASS 1500                                <FIG no. cr-Gl 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 970 35'5/6 350 13'7/9

80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'5/8 1030 40'5/9 450 17'5/7

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 1050 41'1/3 450 17'5/7

150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 1230 48'3/7 800 31'1/2

200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 1590 62'3/5 900 35'3/7

CLAss 150 & 300 & 600 & 900 & 1500

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
GLOBe VALVe

DiMEnSion liST of GlobE VAlVE for CryoGEniC SErViCE

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

Cryogenic Service SWING CHECK 는 class 150 300 600 900 에 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~Cryogenic Service GATE VALVE 150~1500 Cryogenic Service GLOBE VALVE 150~1500
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normal bore Size

fACE To fACE

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 150                                                                                 <FIG no. cr-cH 150F>

50 2 203 8 216 8'1/2 153 6
65 2'1/2 216 8'1/2 229 9 155 6'1/9
80 3 241 9'1/2 254 10 175 6'8/9

100 4 292 11'1/2 305 12 202 8
150 6 356 14 368 14'1/2 291 11'1/2
200 8 495 19'1/2 508 20 327 12'7/8
250 10 622 24'1/2 635 25 360 14'1/6
300 12 699 27'1/2 711 28 417 16'3/7
350 14 787 31 800 31'1/2 478 18'5/6
400 16 864 34 876 34'1/2 516 20'1/3
450 18 978 38'1/2 991 39 554 21'4/5
500 20 978 38'1/2 991 39 620 24'2/5
600 24 1295 51 1308 51'1/2 670 26'3/8

ClASS 300                                                                                 <FIG no. cr-cH 300F>

50 2 267 10'1/2 283 11'1/8 165 6'1/2
65 2'1/2 292 11'1/2 308 12'1/8 190 7'1/2
80 3 318 12'1/2 333 13'1/8 186 7'1/3

100 4 356 14 372 14'5/8 219 8'5/8
150 6 445 17'1/2 460 18'1/8 262 10'1/3
200 8 533 21 549 21'5/8 334 13'1/7
250 10 622 24'1/2 638 25'1/8 398 15'2/3
300 12 711 28 727 28'5/8 475 18'5/7
350 14 838 33 854 33'5/8 540 21'1/4
400 16 864 34 880 34'5/8 605 23'5/6
450 18 978 38'1/2 994 39'1/8 650 25'3/5
500 20 1016 40 1035 40'3/4 715 28'1/7
600 24 1346 53 1368 53'7/8 964 38

CLAss 150 & 300

CRYOGeNIC seRVICe 
sWING CHeCK VALVe

DiMEnSion liST of SwinG ChECk VAlVE for CryoGEniC SErViCE - 1

Cr
yo

g
en

iC Ser
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CRYOGeNIC seRVICe VALVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     teChnICal

Cryogenic Service SWING CHECK 는 class 150 300 600 900 에 같은 그림 넣어주시게~~Cryogenic Service GATE VALVE 150~1500 Cryogenic Service GLOBE VALVE 150~1500
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normal bore Size

fACE To fACE

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 600                                                                                 <FIG no. cr-cH 600F>

50 2 292 11'1/2 295 11'5/8 187 7'1/3

65 2'1/2 330 13 333 13'1/8 200 7'7/8

80 3 356 14 359 14'1/8 210 8'1/4

100 4 432 17 435 17'1/8 256 10

150 6 559 22 562 22'1/8 329 13

200 8 660 26 664 26'1/8 364 14'1/3

250 10 787 31 791 31'1/8 464 18'1/4

300 12 838 33 841 33'1/8 486 19'1/7

350 14 889 35 892 35'1/8 515 20'2/7

400 16 991 39 994 39'1/8 550 21'2/3

450 18 1092 43 1095 43'1/8 590 23'2/9

500 20 1194 47 1200 47'1/4 635 25

600 24 1397 55 1407 55'3/8 680 26'7/9

normal bore Size

fACE To fACE

rf & bw EnDS rTJ EnDS hEiGhT

mm inch mm inch mm inch mm inch

ClASS 900                                                                                 <FIG no. cr-cH 900F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 270 10'5/8

80 3 381 15 384 15'1/8 295 11'3/5

100 4 457 18 460 18'1/8 310 12'1/5

150 6 610 24 613 24'1/8 340 13'2/5

200 8 737 29 740 29'1/8 465 18'1/3

250 10 838 33 841 33'1/8 510 20

300 12 965 38 968 38'1/8 580 22'5/6

ClASS 1500                                                                             <FIG no. cr-cH 1500F>

50 2 368 14'1/2 372 14'5/8 290 11'3/7

80 3 470 18'1/2 473 18'5/8 315 12'2/5

100 4 546 21'1/2 549 21'5/8 380 15

150 6 705 27'3/4 711 28 490 19'2/7

200 8 832 32'3/4 841 33'1/8 600 23'5/8

250 10 991 39 1000 39'3/8 730 28'3/4

300 12 1130 44'1/2 1146 45'1/8 850 33'1/2

CLAss 600

CLAss 900 & 1500

DiMEnSion liST of SwinG ChECk VAlVE for CryoGEniC SErViCE - 2

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe
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OPTIONAL 
ACCessORIes

O
PTIO

N
AL ACCESSO

R
IES

• ACTUATOR    
• WeDGe & DIsC   
 • eXTeNsION sTem
• LIVe LOADING & sTem seAL INJeCTION
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ACTuATor

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

BeVeL GeAR ACTUATORs 

no. GEAr 
rATio

MAX TorQuE for STEM MounTinG 
flAnGE

kgf-m n-m lb-ft iSo 5210/1

BG1 2.5:1 22 216 159 F10
BG2 3.0:1 37 363 268 F12
BG3 3.3:1 60 588 434 F14
BG4 3.5:1 95 931 687 F16
BG5 4.0:1 152 1490 1099 F20
BG6 4.5:1 234 2293 1693 F25
BG7 5.0:1 347 3401 2510 F30
BG8 5.0:1 520 5096 3761 F30
BG9 6.0:1 780 7644 5642 F35

BG10 6.5:1 1270 12446 9186 F40
BG11 7.0:1 1760 17248 12730 F48
BG12 8.0:1 2600 25480 18806 F48

WORm GeAR ACTUATORs 

no. GEAr 
rATio

MAX TorQuE for STEM MounTinG 
flAnGE

kgf-m n-m lb-ft iSo 5210/1

WG1 38.0:1 22 216 159 F10
WG2 42.0:1 37 363 268 F12
WG3 48.0:1 60 588 434 F14
WG4 51.0:1 95 931 687 F16
WG5 56.0:1 152 1490 1099 F20
WG6 60.0:1 234 2293 1693 F25

HYDRAULIC OR PNeUmATIC ACTUATORs
RMK  VALVE   has another optional actuators.
We can install several kinds of actuators. all brands are possible 
to be installed. It is possible to choose hydraulic or pneumatic ac-
tuators as per requirements.

mOTOR ACTUATORs
Valve motor actuators are normally required for automotive oper-
ating. It is worked with air or electric motor type mainly. It helps 
making open/close speed up and handling it at a long distance.
By customer’s requirement, motor actuators are installed with 
optional and it depends on ‘service condition’ and ‘Maker’s speci-
fication’.

www.rmkvalve.com - info@rmkvalve.com RmK Valve 45



wEDGE & DiSC EXTEnSion STEM

O
PTIO

N
AL ACCESSO

R
IES

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     OPTIONAL ACCessORIes     │     teChnICal

eXTeNsION sTem
The extension stem is used when valve must be operated at a 
distance. The stems for steel valve are made of extra strong 
steel pipes.
The handwheel couplings and stem/yoke busing couplings are 
made out of high grade malleable iron.
The pins as a cold rolled steel are assembled easily into valve 
upon installation.

>  The Gate valves is normally supplied with a flexible wedge, 
on request with solid wedge as shown below. all the wedges 
are fully guided.

>  The Globe Valve is normally supplied with plug type disc. 
on request we produce guided discs, parabolic discs and 
equilibrated discs. equilibrated discs are normally supplied 
when differential pressure is very high and the service is on-
off. In this case the flow direction is over the disc.

>  If the customer require special type of disc like following 
figure. We can supply it as customers’ requirement.

FLEXIBLE SOLID PLUG GUIDED PARABOLIC
(A) Typical globe valve with 
       PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

(B) Typical swing check valve with 
        PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

FLEXIBLE SOLID PLUG GUIDED PARABOLIC
(A) Typical globe valve with 
       PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

(B) Typical swing check valve with 
        PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

FLEXIBLE SOLID PLUG GUIDED PARABOLIC
(A) Typical globe valve with 
       PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

(B) Typical swing check valve with 
        PTFF / RTFE / VITON / PEEK seat

WELDING

WELDING

WELDING

TACK WELD.

OPEN
CLOSE
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liVE loADinG & STEM SEAl inJECTion

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

LIVe LOADING OPTIONAL
2sets of Belleville springs maintain a minimum 
permanent packing stress of 8,000 psi on Inconel 
Wire reinforced Graphite Braided Packing or 
5,000 psi on Graphoil Packing.
live-loading extends the stem tightness for long 
periods of time without maintenance. Bolt torques 
control total spring load.

HeAVY TWO-PIeCe GLAND
a heavy gland flange is required to carry the high 
stresses due to live-load.

PReCOmPResseD RINGs
each Inconel Wire reinforced Graphite Braid-
ed Packing ring is precompressed at 15,000 
psi(Graphoil at 5,000 psi) to ensure extreme tight-
ness at high packing strain.

sTem seAL INJeCTION
Grease injector at lantern ring of gate or globe valve

LIVE LOADING OPTIONAL

HEAVY TWO-PIECE GLAND

PRECOMPRESSED RINGS

LIVE LOADING OPTIONAL

HEAVY TWO-PIECE GLAND

PRECOMPRESSED RINGS
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TeCHNICAL
• ALTeRNATIVe mATeRIALs
• COmPARIsON TABLe fOR eQUIVALeNT mATeRIALs   
• COmPARIsON TABLe fOR BOLTING mATeRIALs
• TRIm mATeRIALs
• PRessURe & TemPeRATURe 
• TORQUe DATA LIsT
• GUIDeLINes fOR sTORAGe, INsTALLATION, OPeRATION & mAINTeNANCe
• APPLYING sPeCIfICATION LIsT 
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AlTErnATiVE MATEriAlS

Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

noMinAl 
DESiGnATion GrADE TrADEMArk

unS ASTM

CASTinG bAr & forGinG CASTinG bAr forGinG

CArbon STEEl
wCa - J02502 k03504 a216-wCa - a105
wCb - J03002 - a216-wCb - a105
wCC - J02503 - a216-wCC - -

AlloyS STEEl for hiGh TEMPErATurE

wC1 C-½Mo J12520 / 
J12524 - a217-wC1 - a182-F1

wC6 1¼Cr-½Mo J12072 k11797 /k12529 a217-wC6 a739-b11 a182-F11
wC9 2¼Cr-1Mo J21890 k21390 / k21590 a217-wC9 a739-b22 a182-F22
C5 5Cr-½Mo J42045 k41545 / k42544 a217-C5 - a182-F5,F5a

C12 9Cr-1Mo J82090 k90941 a217-C12 - a182-F9
C12a - J84090 - a217-C12a - a182-F91
13Cr 13Cr-type410 J91150 S41000 a217-Ca15 - a182-F6,F6a

Alloy STEEl for low TEMPErATurE
lCb - J03003 k03009 a352-lCb a696-C a350-lF1
lCC - J02505 k03011 a352-lCC - a350-lF2
lC1 C-½Mo J12522 - a352-lC1 - -
lC2 2½ni J22500 - a352-lC2 - -
lC3 3½ni J31500 k32025 a352-lC3 - a350-lF3

STAinlESS STEEl
304l 18Cr-8ni-loC J92700 S30403 a351-CF3 a479-304l a182-F304l
304 18Cr-8ni J92600 S30400 a351-CF8 a479-304 a182-F304

316l 18Cr-8ni-2Mo-loC J92800 S31603 a351-CF3M a479-316l a182-F316l
316 18Cr-8ni-2Mo J92900 S31600 a351-CF8M a479-316 a182-F316

316ln 18Cr-12nI-2.5Mo-0.15n-loC J92804 S31653 a351-CF3Mn a479-316ln a182-F316ln
347 18Cr-9ni-Cb-0.06C J92710 S34700 a351-CF8C a479-347 a182-F347

304h 18Cr-8ni-0.07C J92950 S30409 a351-CF10 a479-304h a182-F304h
316h 18Cr-12ni-2.5Mo-0.07C J92901 S31609 a351-CF10M a479-316h a182-F316h
309S 22Cr-12ni-0.06C J93400 S30908 a351-Ch8 a479-309S a182-F309S
309h 22Cr-12ni-0.07C J93401 S30909 a351-Ch10 a479-309h a182-F309h
309 22Cr-12ni-0.07C J93402 S30900 a351-Ch20 a479-309 a182-F309
310 25Cr-20ni-0.1C J94202 S31000 a351-Ck20 a479-310 a182-F310

316Cb 18Cr-13ni-2Mo-Cb-0.06C S31640 a351-CF10MC a479-316Cb a182-F316Cb
XM-19 22Cr-12ni-5Mn-2Mo-Cb-V-n-0.04C J93790 S20910 a351-CG6MMn a479-XM-19 a182-XM-19

317 18Cr-12ni-3.5Mo-0.06C J93000 S31700 a351-CG8M a479-317 a182-F317
Ck3MCun 20Cr-18ni-6.5Mo-n-Cu-0.01C J93254 S31254 a351-Ck3MCun - -

317l 18Cr-12ni-3.5Mo-loc J92999 S31703 a351-CG3M a240-317l a182-F317l
DuPlEX STAinlESS STEEl

1a 25Cr-5ni-Mo-Cu J93370 S32550 a890-CD4MCu a479 -
1b 25Cr-5ni-Mo-Cu-n J93372 S32550 a890-CD4MCun a479 -
1C 25Cr-6ni-Mo-Cu-n J93373 S32550 a890-CD3MCun a479 -
2a 24Cr-10ni-Mo-n J93345 - a890-Ce8Mn - -
3a 25Cr-5ni-Mo-n J93371 - a890-CD6Mn - -

4a(2205) 22Cr-5ni-Mo-n(2205) J92205 S31803 a890-CD3Mn a479 a182-F51
5a(SaF2507) 25Cr-7ni-Mo-n(2507) J93404 S32750 a890-Ce3Mn a479 a182-F53

6a 25Cr-7ni-Mo-n(zeron100) J93380 S32760 a890-CD3MwCun a479 a182-F55
SPECiAl Alloy

alloy20 Carpenter 20Cb3 n08007 n08020 a351-Cn7M b473 b462
alloy 200 - n02100 n02200 a494-CZ-100 b160 b316
alloy 400 Monel 400 n24135 n04400 a494-M35-1 b164 b564

M35-2 - n04020 n04400 a494-M35-2 - -
alloy b hastelloy - b n06040 n10001 a494-n7M b335 b564
alloy C hastelloy - C(276) n30002 n10276 a494-Cw12Mw b574 b564

alloy 600 Inconel 600 n06040 n06600 a494-Cy40 b166 b564
alloy 625 Inconel 625 n26625 n06625 a494-Cw6MC b446 b564
alloy 800 Incoloy 800 - n08800 - b408 b564
alloy 825 Incoloy 825 n08826 n08825 a494-Cu5MCuC b425 b425
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CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     TeCHNICAL

CoMPAriSon TAblE for EQuiVAlEnT MATEriAlS - 1

unS no.
CASTinG SErViCE 

TEMPErATurE 
(f)ASTM JiS Din bS

CArbon STEEl

J02502 a216-wCa G5151-SCPh1 17245-GS-25 1504-161a -

J03002 a216-wCb G5151-SCPh2 G-31Mn4 1504-161b 800

J02503 a216-wCC G5102-SCw480 - - 800

Alloy STEEl for hiGh TEMPErATurE

J12520/J12524 a217-wC1 G5151-SCPh11 17245-GS-22Mo4 1504-240 875

J12072 a217-wC6 G5151-SCPh21 17245-GS-17CrMo55 1504-621 1100

J21890 a217-wC9 G5151-SCPh32 17245-GS-12CrMo910 1504-622 1100

J42045 a217-C5 G5151-SCPh61 17245-GS-12CrMo195 1504-625 1200

J82090 a217-C12 - 17245-G-X12CrMo101 1504-629 1200

J84090 a217-C12a - - - 1200

J91150 a217-Ca15 G5121-SCS1 1654-X10Cr13 1504-410C21 1100

Alloy STEEl for low TEMPErATurE

J03003 a352-lCb G5121-SCPl1 GS-Ck24 1504-161b 650

J02505 a352-lCC G5121-SCPl1 - - 650

J12522 a352-lC1 G5121-SCPl11 - - 650

J22500 a352-lC2 G5121-SCPl21 - - 650

J31500 a352-lC3 G5121-SCPl31 GS-10nI14 1504-503 650

STAinlESS STEEl

J92700 a351-CF3 G5121-SCS19a 17445-G-X2CrnI1911 1504-304C12 800

J92600 a351-CF8 G5121-SCS13a 17445-G-X6CrnI189 1504-304C15 1500

J92800 a351-CF3M G5121-SCS16a 17445-G-X2CrnIMo1810 1504-316C12 850

J92900 a351-CF8M G5121-SCS14a 17445-G-X6CrnIMo1810 1504-316C16 1500

J92804 a351-CF3Mn - 17445-G-X2CrnIMon7133 - -

J92710 a351-CF8C G5121-SCS21 17445-G-X10CrnICb189 1504-347C17 1500

J92950 a351-CF10 - 17445-G-X5CrnI1810 - 1500

J92901 a351-CF10M - 17445-G-X6CrnIMo1713 - 1500

J93400 a351-Ch8 - 17445-G-X7rnI2314 - 1500

J93401 a351-Ch10 - - - 1500

J93402 a351-Ch20 G5121-SCS17 - - 1500

J94202 a351-Ck20 G5121-SCS18 G-X15nI-CrSI2520 - 1500

- a351-CF10MC - - - -

J93790 a351-CG6MMn - - - 1100

J93000 a351-CG8M - - 1504-317C16 1000

J93254 a351-Ck3MCun - - - 750

J92999 a351-CG3M - - 1504-317C12 1000
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CoMPAriSon TAblE for EQuiVAlEnT MATEriAlS - 2

unS no.
forGinG SErViCE 

TEMPErATurE 
(f)ASTM JiS Din bS

CArbon STEEl

k03504 a105 G3202-SFVC2a 17155-19Mn5 1503-151a -

- a105 G3202-SFVC2a 17155-19Mn5 1503-161b 800

- - - - - 800

Alloy STEEl for hiGh TEMPErATurE

k12822 a182-F1 G3203-SFVaF1 16Mo5 1503-245-420 875

k11797(k11572) a182-F11 G3203-SFVaF11a 17175-13CrMo44 1503-621-460 1100

k21390(k11572) a182-F22 G3203-SFVaF22a 17175-10CrMo910 1503-622-560 1100

k41545(k42544) F5&F59 G3203-SFVaF5D 17175-12CrMo195 1503-625-520 1200

k90941 F5&F9 G3203-SFVaF9 - 1503-629 1200

- F5&F91 - - - 1200

S41000 F6&F69 G4303-410 17440-G-X10Cr13 1503-410S21 1100

Alloy STEEl for low TEMPErATurE

k03009 a350-lF1 G3205-SFl1 tt41 1503-221-430 650

k03011 a350-lF2 G3205-SFl2 ttte36 1503-221-490 650

- - - - - 650

- - - - - 650

k32025 a350-lF3 - 17173-10nI14 1503-503-lt100 650

STAinlESS STEEl

S30403 a182-F304l G3214-SuSF304l 17440-X2CrnI189 1503-304S11 800

S30400 a182-F304 G3214-SuSF304l 17440-X5CrnI189 1503-304S31 1500

S31603 a182-F316l G3214-SuSF316l 17440-X2CrrnIMo1810 1503-316S11 850

S31600 a182-F316 G3214-SuSF316 17440-X5CrnIMo1810 1503-316S31 1500

S31653 a182-F316ln - 17440-X2CrnIMo7133 - -

S34700 a182-F347 G3214-SuSF347 17440-X10CrnIn6189 1503-347S31 1500

S30409 a182-F304h G3214-SuSF304h 17440-X5CrnI1810 1503-304S51 1500

S31609 a182-F316h G3214-SuSF316h 17440-X6CrnIMo1713 1503-316S51 1500

S30908 a182-F309S G3214-SuSF309S 17440-X7CrnI2314 - 1500

S30909 a182-F309h G3214-SuSF309h - - 1500

S30900 a182-F309 G3214-SuSF309 17440-X15CrnISI2012 - 1500

S31040 a182-F310S G3214-SuSF310S 17440-X12CrnI2521 1503-310S31 1500

S31640 a182-F316Cb G3214-SuSF316Cb 17440-X6CrnIMonb17122 - -

S20910 a182-XM-19 - - - 1100

S31700 a182-F317 - - 1503-317S16 1000

S31254 - - - - 750

S31703 a182-F317l - - 1503-317S12 1000
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CoMPAriSon TAblE for bolTinG MATEriAlS

boDy 
MATEriAlS 

ASTM

APPlyinG bolT MATEriAlS APPlyinG nuT MATEriAlS
SErViCE 

TEMP. 
bolT&

nuTASTM JiS Din bS ASTM JiS Din bS

hiGh TEMPErATurE

a216-wCb

a193-b7 G4107-Snb7 17200-42CrMo4 1506-621a a194-2h G4051-S45C 17240-C45 1506-162 550˚Ca217-wC1

a217-wC6

a217-wC9

a193-b16 G4107-Snb16 17240-24CrMoV5 5 1506-661 a194-4 - 17240-24CrMo5 1506-240 600˚C
a217-C5

a217-C12

a217-C12a

a351-CF3

a193-b8 G4303-SuS304 17440-X5CrnI18 9 1506-801b a194-8 G4303-
SuS304 17440-X5CrnI18 9 1506-801b 800˚C

a351-CF8

a351-CF8C

a351-Ck20

a351-CF3M

a193-b8M G4303-SuS316 17440-X5CrniMo18 
10 1506-845 a194-8M G4303-

SuS316
17440-X5CrniMo18 

10 1506-845 800˚Ca351-CF8M

a351-CG8M

a351-CF8C a193-b8t G4303-SuS321 17440-X10Crniti18 9 1506-821ti a194-8t G4303-SuS321 17440-X10Crniti18 9 1506-821ti 800˚C

a351-CF8C a193-b8C G4303-SuS347 17440-X10Crninb18 9 1506-821nb a194-8C G4303-SuS347 17440-X10Crninb18 9 1506-821nb 800˚C

low TEMPErATurE

a352-lCb
a320-l7 - 17200-42CrMo4 1506-621a a194-4 - 17240-24CrMo5 1506-240 -101˚C

a352-lCC

a351-CF3

a320-b8 G4303-SuS304 17440-X5CrnI18 9 1506-801b a194-8 G4303-
SuS304 17440-X5CrnI18 9 1506-801b -196˚C

a351-CF8

a351-CF8C

a351-Ck20

a351-CF3M

a320-b8M G4303-SuS316 17440-X5CrniMo18 10 1506-845 a194-8M G4303-SuS316 17440-X5CrniMo18 10 1506-845 -196˚Ca351-CF8M

a351-CG8M

a351-CF8C a320-b8t G4303-SuS321 17440-X10Crniti18 9 1506-821ti a194-8t G4303-SuS321 17440-X10Crniti18 9 1506-821ti -196˚C

a351-CF8C a320-b8C G4303-SuS347 17440-X10Crninb18 9 1506-821nb a194-8C G4303-SuS347 17440-X10Crninb18 9 1506-821nb -196˚C
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TriM MATEriAlS

CoMbinATion 
no.

MATEriAl 
TyPE

MATEriAlS liST

SEATinG SurfACE MATEriAlS STEM MATEriAlS

TyPiCAl SPECifiCATion MATEriAlS 
DESCriPTion

MATEriAlS 
DESCriPTion

brinEll 
hArDnESS

CAST 
(ASTM)

wElDED 
(AwS)

boDy 
SEAT

wEDGE & 
DiSC

brinEll 
hArDnESS

bAr 
(ASTM)

1 13cr 250 hb min a217 Ca15 a5.9 er410 13Cr 13Cr
200hb min 
275 hb max

a479-410

2 18cr-8ni ① a351 CF8 a5.9 er308 304 304
200hb min 
275 hb max

a479-304

3 25cr-20ni ① ① a5.9 er310 310 310
200hb min 
275 hb max

a479-310

4 Hard 13cr 750hb min ① ① hard 13Cr hard 13Cr
200hb min 
275 hb max

a479-410

5 & 5a HF 350hb min ① a5.13 e or r CoCra ② hF hF ① a479-410

6
13cr

cu-ni
250hb min
175hb min

a217 Ca15
①

a5.9 er410 
①

13Cr Cu-ni ① a479-410

7
13cr

Hard 13cr
250hb min
750hb min

a217 Ca15
①

a5.9 er410
①

hard 13Cr 13Cr ① a479-410

8 & 8a
13cr
HF

250hb min
350hb min

a217 Ca15
①

a5.9 er410
a5.13 e or r CoCra ②

hF 13Cr
200hb min 
275 hb max

a479-410

9 ni-cu alloy ① ① ① Monel Monel ① b164-n04400

10 18cr-8ni-Mo ① a351 CF8M a5.9 er316 316 316 ① a479-316

11 & 11a
ni-cu alloy

HF
①

350hb min
①
①

①
a5.13 e or r CoCra ② hF Monel ① b164-n04400

12 & 12a
316 and

HF
①

350hb min
a351 CF8M
①

a5.9 er316
a5.13 e or r CoCra ①

hF 316 ① a479-316

13 19cr-29ni ① a351 Cn7M a5.9 er320 alloy 20 alloy 20 ① b473-n08020

14 & 14a
19cr-29ni

HF
①

350hb min
a351 Cn7M

①
a5.9 er320

a5.13 e or r CoCra
hF alloy 20 ① b473-n08020

15 HF 350hb min ① a5.13 e or r CoCra hF hF ① a479-304

16 HF 350hb min ① a5.13 e or r CoCra hF hF ① a479-316

17 HF 350hb min ① a5.13 e or r CoCra hF hF ① a479-347

18 HF 350hb min ① a5.13 e or r CoCra hF hF ① b473-n08020

NOTes
① not specified or not applicable.
② 5a & 8a & 11a & 12a is specified with a5.13 e or r CoCra is replaced hardfacing with a maximum iron content of 25 percent.

1. Cr=Chromium ; ni=nickel ; Co=Cobalt ; Mo=Molybdenum
2. hF=hardfacing using CoCr or niCr welding alloy. the suffix a applies to niCr
3. Free machining grades of 13Cr shall not be used.
4. For Cn 1, a differential hardness of at least 50 brinell points is required between mating surfaces.
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PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 1

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.1 A216 WCB

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

150
psig 450 315 285 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.0 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4

300
psig 1125 815 740 675 655 635 600 550 535 535 505 410 270 170 105 50

kg/㎠ 80.0 58.0 52.0 47.5 46.1 44.6 42.2 38.7 37.6 37.6 35.5 28.8 19.0 12.0 7.4 3.5

600
psig 2225 1630 1480 1350 1315 1270 1200 1095 1075 1065 1010 825 535 345 205 105

kg/㎠ 157.0 115.0 104.1 94.9 92.5 89.3 84.4 77.0 75.6 74.9 71.0 58.0 37.6 24.3 14.4 7.4

900
psig 3350 2445 2220 2025 1970 1900 1795 1640 1610 1600 1510 1235 805 515 310 155

kg/㎠ 236.0 172.0 156.1 142.4 138.5 133.6 126.2 115.3 113.2 112.5 106.2 86.8 56.6 36.2 21.8 10.9

1500
psig 5575 4084 3705 3375 3280 3170 2995 2735 2685 2665 2520 2060 1340 860 515 260

kg/㎠ 392.0 287.0 260.5 237.3 230.6 222.9 210.6 192.3 188.8 187.4 177.2 144.8 94.2 60.5 36.2 18.3

2500
psig 9275 6790 6170 5625 5470 5280 4990 4560 4475 4440 4200 3430 2230 1430 860 430

kg/㎠ 653.0 478.0 433.8 395.5 384.6 371.2 350.8 320.6 314.6 312.2 295.3 241.2 156.8 100.5 60.5 30.2

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 730 705 665 605 590 570 505 410 270 170 105 50

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.7 51.3 49.6 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 35.5 28.8 19.0 12.0 7.4 3.5

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1455 1410 1330 1210 1175 1135 1010 825 535 345 205 105

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 105.5 102.3 99.1 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 71.0 58.0 37.6 24.3 14.4 7.4

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2185 2115 1995 1815 1765 1705 1510 1235 805 515 310 155

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 158.2 153.6 148.7 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 106.2 86.8 56.6 36.2 21.8 10.9

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3640 3530 3325 3025 2940 2840 2520 2060 1340 860 515 260

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 263.7 255.9 248.2 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 177.2 144.8 94.2 60.5 36.2 18.3

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6070 5880 5540 5040 4905 4730 4200 3430 2230 1430 860 430

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 426.8 413.4 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 295.3 241.2 156.8 100.5 60.5 30.2

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.2 A216 WCC /A352 LC2 / A352 LC3

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

150
psig 400 295 265 250 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20

kg/㎠ 29.0 21.0 18.6 17.6 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4

300
psig 1050 765 695 655 540 620 585 535 525 520 475 390 270 170 105 50

kg/㎠ 74.0 54.0 48.9 46.1 38.0 43.6 41.1 37.6 36.9 36.6 33.4 27.4 19.0 12.0 7.4 3.5

600
psig 2100 1530 1390 1315 1275 1235 1165 1065 1045 1035 945 780 535 345 205 105

kg/㎠ 148.0 108.0 97.7 92.5 89.6 86.8 81.9 74.9 73.5 72.8 66.4 54.8 37.6 24.3 14.4 7.4

900
psig 3150 2295 2085 1970 1915 1850 1745 1600 1570 1555 1420 1175 805 515 310 155

kg/㎠ 222.0 162.0 146.6 138.5 134.6 130.1 122.7 112.5 110.4 109.3 99.8 82.6 56.6 36.2 21.8 10.9

1500
psig 5225 3820 3470 3280 3190 3085 2910 2665 2615 2590 2365 1955 1340 860 515 260

kg/㎠ 368.0 269.0 244.0 230.6 224.3 216.9 204.6 187.4 183.9 182.1 166.3 137.5 94.2 60.5 36.2 18.3

2500
psig 8700 6365 5785 5470 5315 5145 4850 4440 4355 4320 3945 3260 2230 1430 860 430

kg/㎠ 612.0 448.0 406.7 384.6 373.7 361.7 341.0 312.2 306.2 303.7 277.4 229.2 156.8 100.5 60.5 30.2

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.3 A352 LCB
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PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 2

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.5 A217 WC1 /A352 LC1

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

150
psig 400 295 265 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20

kg/㎠ 29.0 21.0 18.6 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4

300
psig 1050 765 695 680 655 640 620 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 280 165

kg/㎠ 74.0 54.0 48.9 47.8 46.1 45.0 43.6 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 19.7 11.6

600
psig 2100 1530 1390 1360 1305 1280 1245 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 560 330

kg/㎠ 148.0 108.0 97.7 95.6 91.8 90.0 87.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 39.4 23.2

900
psig 3150 2295 2085 2035 1955 1920 1865 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 845 495

kg/㎠ 222.0 162.0 146.6 143.1 137.5 135.0 131.1 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 59.4 34.8

1500
psig 5225 3820 3470 3395 3260 3200 3105 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1405 825

kg/㎠ 368.0 269.0 244.0 238.7 229.2 225.0 218.3 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 98.8 58.0

2500
psig 8700 6365 5785 5660 5435 5330 5180 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230 4060 3745 2345 1370

kg/㎠ 612.0 448.0 406.7 398.0 382.1 374.8 364.2 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 164.9 96.3

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 720 695 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 315 200 160

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.7 50.6 48.9 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 22.1 14.1 11.2

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1445 1385 1330 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 630 405 315

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 105.5 101.6 97.4 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 44.3 28.5 22.1

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2165 2080 1995 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 945 605 475

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 158.2 152.2 146.2 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 66.4 42.5 33.4

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3610 3465 3325 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1575 1010 790

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 263.7 253.8 243.6 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 110.7 71.0 55.5

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6015 5775 5540 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230 4060 3745 2630 1685 1315

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 422.9 406.0 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 184.9 118.5 92.5

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.7 A217 WC4 / A217 WC5

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 15*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 720 695 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 320 215 145 95 60 40

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.7 50.6 48.9 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 22.5 15.1 10.2 6.7 4.2 2.8

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1445 1385 1330 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 640 430 290 190 125 75

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 105.5 101.6 97.4 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 45.0 30.2 20.4 13.4 8.8 5.3

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2165 2080 1995 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 955 650 430 290 185 115

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 158.2 152.2 146.2 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 67.1 45.7 30.2 20.4 13.0 8.1

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3610 3465 3325 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1595 1080 720 480 310 190

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 263.7 253.8 243.6 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 112.1 75.9 50.6 33.7 21.8 13.4

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6015 5775 5540 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230 4060 3745 2655 1800 1200 800 515 315

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 422.9 406.0 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 186.7 126.6 84.4 56.2 36.2 22.1

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 1.9. A217 WC6

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f
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PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 3

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 1. 10 A217 WC9

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 1. 13 A217 C5

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.1.14 A217 C12

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 15*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 730 705 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 375 260 175 110 70 40

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.7 51.3 49.6 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 26.4 18.3 12.3 7.7 4.9 2.8

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1445 1410 1330 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 755 520 350 220 135 80

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 105.5 101.6 99.1 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 53.1 36.6 24.6 15.5 9.5 5.6

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2185 2115 1995 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 1130 780 525 330 205 125

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 158.2 153.6 148.7 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 79.5 54.8 36.9 23.2 14.4 8.8

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3640 3530 3325 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1885 1305 875 550 345 205

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 263.7 255.9 248.2 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 132.5 91.8 61.5 38.7 24.3 14.4

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6070 5880 5540 5040 4905 4930 4430 4230 4060 3745 3145 2170 1455 915 570 345

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 426.8 413.4 389.5 354.4 344.9 346.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 221.1 152.6 102.3 64.3 40.1 24.3

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 15*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1

300
psig 1125 825 750 745 715 705 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 370 275 200 145 100 60 35

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.4 50.3 49.6 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 26.0 19.3 14.1 10.2 7.0 4.2 2.5

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1490 1430 1410 1330 1210 1175 1135 1055 1015 965 740 550 400 290 200 125 70

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 104.8 100.5 99.1 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.2 71.4 67.8 52.0 38.7 28.1 20.4 14.1 8.8 4.9

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2235 2150 2115 1995 1815 1765 1705 1585 1525 1450 1110 825 595 430 300 185 105

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 157.1 151.2 148.7 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 111.4 107.2 101.9 78.0 58.0 41.8 30.2 21.1 13.0 7.4

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3725 3580 3530 3325 3025 2940 2840 2640 2540 2415 1851 1370 995 720 495 310 170

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 261.9 251.7 248.2 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 185.6 178.6 169.8 130.1 96.3 70.0 50.6 34.8 21.8 12.0

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6205 5965 5880 5540 5040 4905 4730 4400 4230 4030 3085 2285 1655 1200 830 515 285

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 436.3 419.4 413.4 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 309.4 297.4 283.3 216.9 160.7 116.4 84.4 58.4 36.2 20.0

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 730 705 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 375 255 170 115 75 50

kg/㎠ 80.0 59.0 52.7 52.7 51.3 49.6 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 26.4 17.9 12.0 8.1 5.3 3.5

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1455 1410 1330 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 755 505 345 225 150 105

kg/㎠ 159.0 117.0 105.5 105.5 102.3 99.1 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 53.1 35.5 24.3 15.8 10.5 7.4

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2185 2115 1995 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 1130 760 515 340 225 155

kg/㎠ 238.0 175.0 158.2 158.2 153.6 148.7 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 79.5 53.4 36.2 23.9 15.8 10.9

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3640 3530 3325 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1885 1270 855 565 375 255

kg/㎠ 396.0 291.0 263.7 263.7 255.9 248.2 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 132.5 89.3 60.1 39.7 26.4 17.9

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6070 5880 5540 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230 4060 3745 3145 2115 1430 945 630 430

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 426.8 413.4 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 221.1 148.7 100.5 66.4 44.3 30.2

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200'f
93'C

300'f
149'C

400'f
204'C

500'f
260'C

600'f
316'C

650'f
343'C

700'f
371'C

750'f
399'C

800'f
427'C

850'f
454'C

900'f
482'C

950'f
510'C

1000'f
538'C

1050'f
566'C

1100'f
593'C

1150'f
621'C

1200'f
649'C

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f
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Gate ValVe     │     Globe ValVe     │     SwInG CheCk ValVe     │     PreSSure  Seal bonnet & CoVer ValVe

PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 4

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.1 A351 Cf3 / A351 Cf8

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

1500˚f
816˚C

150
psig 425 305 275 230 205 190 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20* 20* 15* 10*

kg/㎠ 30.0 22.0 19.3 16.2 14.4 13.4 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1 0.7

300
psig 1100 800 720 600 540 495 465 435 430 425 415 405 395 390 380 320 310 255 200 155 115 85 60 50 35 25

kg/㎠ 78.0 57.0 50.6 42.2 38.0 34.8 32.7 30.6 30.2 29.9 29.2 28.5 27.8 27.4 26.7 22.5 21.8 17.9 14.1 10.9 8.1 6.0 4.2 3.5 2.5 1.8

600
psig 2175 1585 1440 1200 1080 995 930 875 860 850 830 805 790 780 765 640 615 515 400 310 225 170 125 95 70 55

kg/㎠ 153.0 112.0 101.2 84.4 75.9 70.0 65.4 61.5 60.5 59.8 58.4 56.6 55.5 54.8 53.8 45.0 43.2 36.2 28.1 21.8 15.8 12.0 8.8 6.7 4.9 3.9

900
psig 3250 2380 2160 1800 1620 1490 1395 1310 1290 1275 1245 1210 1190 1165 1145 965 925 770 595 465 340 255 185 145 105 80

kg/㎠ 229.0 168.0 151.9 126.6 113.9 104.8 98.1 92.1 90.7 89.6 87.5 85.1 83.7 81.9 80.5 67.8 65.0 54.1 41.8 32.7 23.9 17.9 13.0 10.2 7.4 5.6

1500
psig 5400 3960 3600 3000 2700 2485 2330 2185 2150 2125 2075 2015 1980 1945 1910 1605 1545 1285 995 770 565 430 310 240 170 135

kg/㎠ 380.0 279.0 253.1 210.9 189.8 174.7 163.8 153.6 151.2 149.4 145.9 141.7 139.2 136.8 134.3 112.8 108.6 90.3 70.0 54.1 39.7 30.2 21.8 16.9 12.0 9.5

2500
psig 9000 6600 6000 5000 4500 4140 3880 3640 3580 3540 3460 3360 3300 3240 3180 2675 2570 2145 1655 1285 945 715 515 400 285 230

kg/㎠ 633.0 465.0 421.9 351.6 316.4 291.1 272.8 255.9 251.7 248.9 243.3 236.2 232.0 227.8 223.6 188.1 180.7 150.8 116.4 90.3 66.4 50.3 36.2 28.1 20.0 16.2

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

1500˚f
816˚C

150
psig 425 305 275 255 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20 20* 20* 15* 15*

kg/㎠ 30.0 22.0 19.3 17.9 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.1

300
psig 1100 800 720 660 615 575 540 515 505 495 490 485 485 450 385 365 360 325 275 170 125 95 70 55 40 35

kg/㎠ 78.0 57.0 50.6 46.4 43.2 40.4 38.0 36.2 35.5 34.8 34.5 34.1 34.1 31.6 27.1 25.7 25.3 22.9 19.3 12.0 8.8 6.7 4.9 3.9 2.8 2.5

600
psig 2175 1585 1440 1320 1230 1145 1080 1025 1010 990 985 975 970 900 775 725 720 645 550 345 245 185 135 110 80 70

kg/㎠ 153.0 112.0 101.2 92.8 86.5 80.5 75.9 72.1 71.0 69.6 69.3 68.6 68.2 63.3 54.5 51.0 50.6 45.3 38.7 24.3 17.2 13.0 9.5 7.7 5.6 4.9

900
psig 3250 2380 2160 1980 1845 1720 1620 1540 1510 1485 1475 1460 1455 1350 1160 1090 1080 965 825 515 370 280 205 165 125 105

kg/㎠ 229.0 168.0 151.9 139.2 129.7 120.9 113.9 108.3 106.2 104.4 103.7 102.7 102.3 94.9 81.6 76.6 75.9 67.8 58.0 36.2 26.0 19.7 14.4 11.6 8.8 7.4

1500
psig 5400 3960 3600 3300 3070 2870 2700 2570 2520 2470 2460 2435 2425 2245 1930 1820 1800 1610 1370 855 615 465 345 275 205 170

kg/㎠ 380.0 279.0 253.1 232.0 215.9 201.8 189.8 180.7 177.2 173.7 173.0 171.2 170.5 157.8 135.7 128.0 126.6 113.2 96.3 60.1 43.2 32.7 24.3 19.3 14.4 12.0

2500
psig 9000 6600 6000 5500 5120 4780 4500 4280 4200 4120 4100 4060 4040 3745 3220 3030 3000 2685 2285 1430 1030 770 570 455 345 285

kg/㎠ 633.0 465.0 421.9 386.7 360.0 336.1 316.4 300.9 295.3 289.7 288.3 285.5 284.1 263.3 226.4 213.0 210.9 188.8 160.7 100.5 72.4 54.1 40.1 32.0 24.3 20.0

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

1500˚f
816˚C

150
psig 425 305 275 235 215 195 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20 20* 20* 20* 20*

kg/㎠ 30.0 22.0 19.3 16.5 15.1 13.7 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

300
psig 1100 800 720 620 560 515 480 450 445 430 425 420 420 415 385 350 345 305 235 185 145 115 95 75 60 40

kg/㎠ 78.0 57.0 50.6 43.6 39.4 36.2 33.7 31.6 31.3 30.2 29.9 29.5 29.5 29.2 27.1 24.6 24.3 21.4 16.5 13.0 10.2 8.1 6.7 5.3 4.2 2.8

600
psig 2175 1585 1440 1240 1120 1025 955 900 890 870 855 845 835 830 775 700 685 610 475 370 295 235 190 150 115 85

kg/㎠ 153.0 112.0 101.2 87.2 78.7 72.1 67.1 63.3 62.6 61.2 60.1 59.4 58.7 58.4 54.5 49.2 48.2 42.9 33.4 26.0 20.7 16.5 13.4 10.5 8.1 6.0

900
psig 3250 2380 2160 1860 1680 1540 1435 1355 1330 1305 1280 1265 1255 1245 1160 1050 1030 915 710 555 440 350 290 225 175 125

kg/㎠ 229.0 168.0 151.9 130.8 118.1 108.3 100.9 95.3 93.5 91.8 90.0 88.9 88.2 87.5 81.6 73.8 72.4 64.3 49.9 39.0 30.9 24.6 20.4 15.8 12.3 8.8

1500
psig 5400 3960 3600 3095 2795 2570 2390 2255 2220 2170 2135 2110 2090 2075 1930 1750 1720 1525 1185 925 735 585 480 380 290 205

kg/㎠ 380.0 279.0 253.1 217.6 196.5 180.7 168.0 158.5 156.1 152.6 150.1 148.4 146.9 145.9 135.7 123.0 120.9 107.2 83.3 65.0 51.7 41.1 33.7 26.7 20.4 14.4

2500
psig 9000 6600 6000 5160 4660 4280 3980 3760 3700 3620 3560 3520 3480 3460 3220 2915 2865 2545 1970 1545 1230 970 800 630 485 345

kg/㎠ 633.0 465.0 421.9 362.8 327.6 300.9 279.8 264.4 260.1 254.5 250.3 247.5 244.7 243.3 226.4 205.0 201.4 178.9 138.5 108.6 86.5 68.2 56.2 44.3 34.1 24.3

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.2 A351 Cf3m / A351 Cf8m / A351 CG8m

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.5 A351 Cf8C

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f
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Tech
n
ical

CryoGenIC SerVICe ValVe      │     oPtIonal aCCeSSorIeS     │     TeCHNICAL

PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 5

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.6 A351  CH20

150
psig 400 295 260 230 220 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20 20* 20* 10* 10*

kg/㎠ 29.0 21.0 18.3 16.2 15.5 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7

300
psig 1050 765 670 605 570 535 505 480 465 455 445 436 425 415 385 335 290 225 170 130 100 80 60 45 30 25

kg/㎠ 74.0 54.0 47.1 42.5 40.1 37.6 35.5 33.7 32.7 32.0 31.3 30.7 29.9 29.2 27.1 23.6 20.4 15.8 12.0 9.1 7.0 5.6 4.2 3.2 2.1 1.8

600
psig 2100 1530 1345 1210 1140 1065 1010 955 930 910 895 870 850 830 775 670 585 445 345 260 200 160 115 90 60 50

kg/㎠ 148.0 108.0 94.6 85.1 80.2 74.9 71.0 67.1 65.4 64.0 62.9 61.2 59.8 58.4 54.5 47.1 41.1 31.3 24.3 18.3 14.1 11.2 8.1 6.3 4.2 3.5

900
psig 3150 2295 2015 1815 1705 1600 1510 1435 1395 1370 1340 1305 1275 1245 1160 1010 875 670 515 390 300 235 175 135 95 70

kg/㎠ 222.0 162.0 141.7 127.6 119.9 112.5 106.2 100.9 98.1 96.3 94.2 91.8 89.6 87.5 81.6 71.0 61.5 47.1 36.2 27.4 21.1 16.5 12.3 9.5 6.7 4.9

1500
psig 5225 3820 3360 3025 2845 2665 2520 2390 2330 2280 2230 2170 2125 2075 1930 1680 1460 1115 860 650 495 395 290 225 155 120

kg/㎠ 368.0 269.0 236.2 212.7 200.0 187.4 177.2 168.0 163.8 160.3 156.8 152.6 149.4 145.9 135.7 118.1 102.7 78.4 60.5 45.7 34.8 27.8 20.4 15.8 10.9 8.4

2500
psig 8700 6365 5600 5040 4740 4440 4200 3980 3880 3800 3720 3620 3540 3460 3220 2800 2430 1860 1430 1085 830 660 485 370 260 200

kg/㎠ 612.0 448.0 393.7 354.4 333.3 312.2 295.3 279.8 272.8 267.2 261.6 254.5 248.9 243.3 226.4 196.9 170.9 130.8 100.5 76.3 58.4 46.4 34.1 26.0 18.3 14.1

150
psig 400 290 260 235 220 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20 20* 20* 10* 10*

kg/㎠ 29.0 21.0 18.3 16.5 15.5 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.7 0.7

300
psig 1025 740 670 605 570 535 505 480 470 455 450 435 425 420 385 345 335 260 190 135 105 75 60 45 35 25

kg/㎠ 73.0 53.0 47.1 42.5 40.1 37.6 35.5 33.7 33.0 32.0 31.6 30.6 29.9 29.5 27.1 24.3 23.6 18.3 13.4 9.5 7.4 5.3 4.2 3.2 2.5 1.8

600
psig 2025 1480 1345 1215 1140 1070 1015 960 935 910 900 875 855 835 775 685 670 520 375 275 205 150 115 90 65 50

kg/㎠ 143.0 105.0 94.6 85.4 80.2 75.2 71.4 67.5 65.7 64.0 63.3 61.5 60.1 58.7 54.5 48.2 47.1 36.6 26.4 19.3 14.4 10.5 8.1 6.3 4.6 3.5

900
psig 3025 2220 2015 1820 1705 1605 1520 1440 1405 1370 1345 1310 1280 1255 1160 1030 1010 780 585 410 310 225 175 135 100 75

kg/㎠ 213.0 157.0 141.7 128.0 119.9 112.8 106.9 101.2 98.8 96.3 94.6 92.1 90.0 88.2 81.6 72.4 71.0 54.8 41.1 28.8 21.8 15.8 12.3 9.5 7.0 5.3

1500
psig 5050 3700 3360 3035 2845 2675 2530 2400 2340 2280 2245 2185 2135 2090 1930 1720 1680 1305 945 685 515 375 290 225 165 130

kg/㎠ 356.0 261.0 236.2 213.4 200.0 188.1 177.9 168.7 164.5 160.3 157.8 153.6 150.1 146.9 135.7 120.9 118.1 91.8 66.4 48.2 36.2 26.4 20.4 15.8 11.6 9.1

2500
psig 8400 6160 5600 5060 4740 4460 4220 4000 3900 3800 3740 3640 3560 3480 3220 2865 2800 2170 1570 1145 855 630 485 370 275 215

kg/㎠ 591.0 434.0 393.7 355.8 333.3 313.6 296.7 281.2 274.2 267.2 263.0 255.9 250.3 244.7 226.4 201.4 196.9 152.6 110.4 80.5 60.1 44.3 34.1 26.0 19.3 15.1

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

1500˚f
816˚C

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

1500˚f
816˚C

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.7 A351 CH20

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.2.8   A351 CD4mCU / A890 CD4mCU / A890 CD3mN / A890 Ce3mN

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

150
psig 350 255 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95

kg/㎠ 25.0 18.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7

300
psig 900 660 750 720 665 615 575 555 550 540 530

kg/㎠ 64.0 47.0 52.7 50.6 46.8 43.2 40.4 39.0 38.7 38.0 37.3

600
psig 1800 1320 1500 1440 1330 1230 1150 1115 1100 1085 1065

kg/㎠ 127.0 93.0 105.5 101.2 93.5 86.5 80.9 78.4 77.3 76.3 74.9

900
psig 2700 1980 2250 2160 1995 1845 1730 1670 1650 1625 1595

kg/㎠ 190.0 140.0 158.2 151.9 140.3 129.7 121.6 117.4 116.0 114.3 112.1

1500
psig 4500 3300 3750 3600 3325 3070 2880 2785 2750 2710 2660

kg/㎠ 317.0 233.0 263.7 253.1 233.8 215.9 202.5 195.8 193.4 190.5 187.0

2500
psig 7500 5500 6250 6000 5540 5120 4800 4640 4580 4520 4430

kg/㎠ 528.0 387.0 439.4 421.9 389.5 360.0 337.5 326.2 322.0 317.8 311.5

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

* This steel may become brittle after service at moder-
ately elevated temperature. not to be used over 600’f
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PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 6

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.3.1   A351 CN7m

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

150
psig 350 255 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80

kg/㎠ 25.0 18.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6

300
psig 900 660 750 720 715 675 655 605 590 570 530 510

kg/㎠ 64.0 47.0 52.7 50.6 50.3 47.5 46.1 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9

600
psig 1800 1320 1500 1440 1425 1345 1310 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015

kg/㎠ 127.0 93.0 105.5 101.2 100.2 94.6 92.1 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4

900
psig 2700 1980 2250 2160 2140 2020 1965 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525

kg/㎠ 190.0 140.0 158.2 151.9 150.5 142.0 138.2 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2

1500
psig 4500 3300 3750 3600 3565 3365 3275 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540

kg/㎠ 317.0 233.0 263.7 253.1 250.7 236.6 230.3 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6

2500
psig 7500 5500 6250 6000 5940 5610 5460 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230

kg/㎠ 528.0 387.0 439.4 421.9 417.6 394.4 383.9 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4

* used annealed material only

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.3.2   NO2200(ALLOY200)

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll hiGh-PrESSurE 
CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

150
psig 225 155 140 140 140 140 140 140

kg/㎠ 16.0 11.0 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8

300
psig 550 400 360 360 360 360 360 360

kg/㎠ 39.0 29.0 25.3 25.3 25.3 25.3 25.3 25.3

600
psig 1100 795 720 720 720 720 720 720

kg/㎠ 78.0 56.0 50.6 50.6 50.6 50.6 50.6 50.6

900
psig 1625 1190 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 080

kg/㎠ 115.0 84.0 75.9 75.9 75.9 75.9 75.9 75.9

1500
psig 2700 1980 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800

kg/㎠ 190.0 140.0 126.6 126.6 126.6 126.6 126.6 126.6

2500
psig 4500 3300 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000

kg/㎠ 317.0 232.0 210.9 210.9 210.9 210.9 210.9 210.9

* used annealed material only

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 3.4   NO4400(ALLOY400) / A494 m35-1(mONeL)

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE                             TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll hiGh-PrESSurE
 CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

150
psig 225 155 230 200 190 185 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50

kg/㎠ 16.0 11.0 16.2 14.1 13.4 13.0 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5

300
psig 550 400 600 530 495 480 475 475 475 475 470 460 340 245

kg/㎠ 39.0 29.0 42.2 37.3 34.8 33.7 33.4 33.4 33.4 33.4 33.0 32.3 23.9 17.2

600
psig 1100 795 1200 1055 990 955 950 950 950 950 935 915 680 495

kg/㎠ 78.0 56.0 84.4 74.2 69.6 67.1 66.8 66.8 66.8 66.8 65.7 64.3 47.8 34.8

900
psig 1625 1190 1800 1585 1485 1435 1435 1435 1435 1435 1405 1375 1020 740

kg/㎠ 115.0 84.0 126.6 111.4 104.4 100.9 100.9 100.9 100.9 100.9 98.8 96.7 71.7 52.0

1500
psig 2700 1980 3000 2640 2470 2390 2375 2375 2375 2375 2340 2290 1695 1235

kg/㎠ 190.0 140.0 210.9 185.6 173.7 168.0 167.0 167.0 167.0 167.0 164.5 161.0 119.2 86.8

2500
psig 4500 3300 5000 4400 4120 3980 3960 3960 3960 3960 3900 3820 2830 2055

kg/㎠ 317.0 232.0 351.6 309.4 289.7 279.8 278.4 278.4 278.4 278.4 274.2 268.6 199.0 144.5

* used annealed material only
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PrESSurE & TEMPErATurE - 7

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 3.5   NO6600(ALLOY 600) / A494 CY40(INCONeL 600)

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG310

ShEll hiGh-PrESSurE
 CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

150
psig 450 320 290 260 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20*

kg/㎠ 32.0 23.0 20.4 18.3 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

300
psig 1125 825 750 750 730 705 665 605 590 570 530 510 485 450 325 215 140 95 70 60

kg/㎠ 80.0 58.0 52.7 52.7 51.3 49.6 46.8 42.5 41.5 40.1 37.3 35.9 34.1 31.6 22.9 15.1 9.8 6.7 4.9 4.2

600
psig 2250 1650 1500 1500 1455 1410 1330 1210 1175 1135 1065 1015 975 900 655 430 280 185 135 125

kg/㎠ 159.0 116.0 105.5 105.5 102.3 99.1 93.5 85.1 82.6 79.8 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 46.1 30.2 19.7 13.0 9.5 8.8

900
psig 3375 2475 2250 2250 2185 2115 1995 1815 1765 1705 1595 1525 1460 1350 980 650 415 280 205 185

kg/㎠ 238.0 174.0 158.2 158.2 153.6 148.7 140.3 127.6 124.1 119.9 112.1 107.2 102.7 94.9 68.9 45.7 29.2 19.7 14.4 13.0

1500
psig 5625 4125 3750 3750 3640 3530 3325 3025 2940 2840 2660 2540 2435 2245 1635 1080 695 465 340 310

kg/㎠ 396.0 290.0 263.7 263.7 255.9 248.2 233.8 212.7 206.7 199.7 187.0 178.6 171.2 157.8 115.0 75.9 48.9 32.7 23.9 21.8

2500
psig 9375 6875 6250 6250 6070 5880 5540 5040 4905 4730 4430 4230 4060 3745 2725 1800 1155 770 565 515

kg/㎠ 660.0 484.0 439.4 439.4 426.8 413.4 389.5 354.4 344.9 332.6 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 191.6 126.6 81.2 54.1 39.7 36.2

* for welding end valves only. flanged end ratings terminate at 1000’f

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE
 CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

1350˚f
732˚C

1400˚f
760˚C

1450˚f
788˚C

150
psig 425 305 275 255 230 200 170 140 125 110 95 80 65 50 35 20 20* 20* 20* 20* 20 20 20* 15* 10*

kg/㎠ 30.0 22.0 19.3 17.9 16.2 14.1 12.0 9.8 8.8 7.7 6.7 5.6 4.6 3.5 2.5 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.1 0.7

300
psig 1100 795 720 660 625 600 580 575 570 565 530 505 485 450 385 365 360 325 275 205 130 60 50 35 30

kg/㎠ 78.0 56.0 50.6 46.4 43.9 42.2 40.8 40.4 40.1 39.7 37.3 35.5 34.1 31.6 27.1 25.7 25.3 22.9 19.3 14.4 9.1 4.2 3.5 2.5 2.1

600
psig 2175 1585 1440 1325 1250 1200 1155 1145 1140 1130 1065 1015 975 900 775 725 720 645 550 405 260 125 100 70 60

kg/㎠ 153.0 112.0 10.1.2 93.2 87.9 84.4 81.2 80.5 80.2 79.5 74.9 71.4 68.6 63.3 54.5 51.0 50.6 45.3 38.7 28.5 18.3 8.8 7.0 4.9 4.2

900
psig 3275 2400 2180 1990 1870 1800 1735 1720 1705 1690 1595 1520 1460 1350 1160 1090 1080 965 825 610 390 185 150 100 95

kg/㎠ 231.0 169.0 153.3 139.9 131.5 126.6 122.0 120.9 119.9 118.8 112.1 106.9 102.7 94.9 81.6 76.6 75.9 67.8 58.0 42.9 27.4 13.0 10.5 7.0 6.7

1500
psig 5400 3960 3600 3310 3120 3000 2890 2870 2845 2820 2660 2535 2435 2245 1930 1820 1800 1610 1370 1020 650 310 245 170 155

kg/㎠ 380.0 279.0 253.1 232.7 219.4 210.9 203.2 201.8 200.0 198.3 187.0 178.2 171.2 157.8 135.7 128.0 126.6 113.2 96.3 71.7 45.7 21.8 17.2 12.0 10.9

2500
psig 9000 6600 6000 5520 5200 5000 4820 4780 4740 4700 4430 4230 4060 3745 3220 3030 3000 2685 2285 1695 1080 515 410 285 255

kg/㎠ 633.0 464.0 421.9 388.1 365.6 351.6 338.9 336.1 333.3 330.5 311.5 297.4 285.5 263.3 226.4 213.0 210.9 188.8 160.7 119.2 75.9 36.2 28.8 20.0 17.9

* used annealed material only

mATeRIAL GROUP NO. 3.8   N10001(ALLOY B) / A494 N-7m(HAsTeLLOY B) / N10276(ALLOY C) / A494 CW12mW(HAsTeLLOY C)

ClASS uniT

TEST PrESSurE TEMPErATurE-PrESSurE rATinG

ShEll
hiGh-

PrESSurE
 CloSurE

-20 To 100˚f
-28 To 38˚C

200˚f
93˚C

300˚f
149˚C

400˚f
204˚C

500˚f
260˚C

600˚f
316˚C

650˚f
343˚C

700˚f
371˚C

750˚f
399˚C

800˚f
427˚C

850˚f
454˚C

900˚f
482˚C

950˚f
510˚C

1000˚f
538˚C

1050˚f
566˚C

1100˚f
593˚C

1150˚f
621˚C

1200˚f
649˚C

1250˚f
677˚C

1300˚f
704˚C

150
psig 425 305 290 290 290 290 285 275 270 265 265 265 260 230 180 160 160 155 130 90 75 55

kg/㎠ 30.0 22.0 20.4 20.4 20.4 20.4 20.0 19.3 19.0 18.6 18.6 18.6 18.3 16.2 12.7 11.2 11.2 10.9 9.1 6.3 5.3 3.9

300
psig 1100 795 750 750 750 750 740 725 710 695 690 685 675 600 470 420 420 405 345 240 190 140

kg/㎠ 78.0 56.0 52.7 52.7 52.7 52.7 52.0 51.0 49.9 48.9 48.5 48.2 47.5 42.2 33.0 29.5 29.5 28.5 24.3 16.9 13.4 9.8

600
psig 2175 1585 1500 1500 1500 1500 1485 1445 1420 1395 1380 1370 1350 1200 945 840 840 805 685 480 380 280

kg/㎠ 153.0 112.0 105.5 105.5 105.5 105.5 104.4 101.6 99.8 98.1 97.0 96.3 94.9 84.4 66.4 59.1 59.1 56.6 48.2 33.7 26.7 19.7

900
psig 3275 2400 2250 2250 2250 2250 2225 2170 2130 2090 2075 2055 2025 1800 1415 1280 1280 1210 1030 725 575 420

kg/㎠ 231.0 169.0 158.2 158.2 158.2 158.2 156.4 152.6 149.8 146.9 145.9 144.5 142.4 126.6 99.5 90.0 90.0 85.1 72.4 51.0 40.4 29.5

1500
psig 5400 3960 3750 3750 3750 3750 3710 3615 3550 3480 3455 3430 3375 3000 2360 2105 2105 2015 1715 1205 955 705

kg/㎠ 380.0 279.0 263.7 263.7 263.7 263.7 260.9 254.2 249.6 244.7 242.9 241.2 237.3 210.9 165.9 148.0 148.0 141.7 120.6 84.7 67.1 49.6

2500
psig 9000 6600 6250 6250 6250 6250 6185 6025 5915 5805 5760 5715 5625 5000 3930 3505 3505 3360 2860 2010 1590 1170

kg/㎠ 633.0 464.0 439.4 439.4 439.4 439.4 434.9 423.6 415.9 408.1 405.0 401.8 395.5 351.6 276.3 246.4 246.4 236.2 201.1 141.3 111.8 82.3

* used annealed material only

mATeRIAL GROUP NO.3.6   NO8800(ALLOY 800) / INCOLOY 800
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TorQuE DATA liST

GATe VALVes

SiZE 1”1/2 2" 2”1/2 3" 4" 6" 8" 10" 12" 14" 16" 18" 20" 24"

150 kgf-m 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.8 2.8 5.1 8.8 13.5 19.7 30.5 40.0 52.7 67.9 109.3

lIGHT n-m 6.9 10.8 11.8 17.6 27.4 50.0 86.2 132.3 193.1 298.9 392.0 516.5 665.4 1071.1

Wall lb-ft 5.1 8.0 8.7 13.0 20.3 36.9 63.7 97.7 142.5 220.6 289.3 381.2 491.1 790.6

150 kgf-m 1.2 1.6 1.7 2.4 3.6 7.1 11.0 16.4 24.7 31.3 41.6 54.1 73.6 117.6

HeaVY n-m 11.8 15.7 16.7 23.5 35.3 69.6 107.8 160.7 242.1 306.7 407.7 530.2 721.3 1152.5

Wall lb-ft 8.7 11.6 12.3 17.4 26.0 51.4 79.6 118.6 178.7 226.4 300.9 391.3 532.4 850.6

300

kgf-m 1.9 2.2 2.5 3.7 6.0 14.0 23.6 38.1 55.7 70.9 94.2 127.9 167.2 281.2

n-m 18.6 21.6 24.5 36.3 58.8 137.2 231.3 373.4 545.9 694.8 923.2 1253.4 1638.6 2755.8

lb-ft 13.7 15.9 18.1 26.8 43.4 101.3 170.7 275.6 402.9 512.8 681.4 925.1 1209.4 2033.9

600

kgf-m 3.2 4.9 7.1 12.5 32.3 52.2 85.6 124.4 171.3 227.3 290.3 382.5 711.3

n-m 31.4 48.0 69.6 122.5 316.5 511.6 838.9 1219.1 1678.7 2227.5 2844.9 3748.5 6970.7

lb-ft 23.2 35.4 51.4 90.4 233.6 377.6 619.1 899.8 1239.0 1644.1 2099.7 2766.6 5144.8

900

kgf-m 11.7 18.7 46.4 80.2 136.9 196.7 244.1 357.4 499.0 738.7 1158.0

n-m 114.7 183.3 454.7 786.0 1341.6 1927.7 2392.2 3502.5 4890.2 7239.3 11348.4

lb-ft 84.6 135.3 335.6 580.1 990.2 1422.7 1765.6 2585.1 3609.3 5343.0 8375.8

1500

kgf-m 7.8 12.1 17.3 27.5 66.7 131.0 229.4 334.6 447.7 639.3 906.2 1257.0 2121.0

n-m 76.4 118.6 169.5 269.5 653.7 1283.8 2248.1 3279.1 4387.9 6265.1 8880.8 12318.6 20785.8

lb-ft 56.4 87.5 125.1 198.9 482.4 947.5 1659.3 2420.2 3238.5 4624.1 6554.5 9091.9 15341.2

GLOBe VALVes

SiZE 1”1/2 2" 2”1/2 3" 4" 6" 8" 10" 12"

150

kgf-m 1.4 1.6 2.4 3.6 6.2 12.2 21.3 32.4 45.3

n-m 13.7 15.7 23.5 35.3 60.8 119.6 208.7 317.5 443.9

lb-ft 10.1 11.6 17.4 26.0 44.8 88.2 154.1 234.4 327.7

300

kgf-m 19.1 19.1 22.2 25.4 28.6 34.9 41.3 44.5 47.6

n-m 187.2 187.2 217.6 248.9 280.3 342.0 404.7 436.1 466.5

lb-ft 138.2 138.2 160.6 183.7 206.9 252.4 298.7 321.9 344.3

600

kgf-m 25.4 28.6 31.8 38.1 50.8 57.2 57.2 57.2

n-m 248.9 280.3 311.6 373.4 497.8 560.6 560.6 560.6

lb-ft 183.7 206.9 230.0 275.6 367.4 413.7 413.7 413.7

900

kgf-m 28.6 31.8 34.9 38.1 50.8 57.2

n-m 280.3 311.6 342.0 373.4 497.8 560.6

lb-ft 206.9 230.0 252.4 275.6 367.4 413.7

1500

kgf-m 28.6 31.8 34.9 38.1 50.8 57.2

n-m 280.3 311.6 342.0 373.4 497.8 560.6

lb-ft 206.9 230.0 252.4 275.6 367.4 413.7
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GuiDElinES for STorAGE, inSTAllATion, oPErATion & MAinTEnAnCE

sTORAGe

* RMK VALVE   alves are delivered after cleaning, removing fluids and rust totally

1.  the both ends of the valves are covered with plastic or wooden caps to keep clean inside. Do not remove the caps 
before installing.

2.  all valves should be stored in a proper place to prevent contamination, dust, dampness and rain. when valves are 
stored for a long period, they should be treated with a light oil coating.

INsTALLATION

1. Make sure all piping components with valves are not dirty with rust, dust and so on.
2. Install valves as indicated direction according the of piping system.
3. Secure the enough space to allow easy install and operation.
4. Support the weight of the piping to be installed valves with hanger or proper things.
5. In case of welded connection with piping system, do it as the opened  position of valves.

OPeRATION

1. when valves are manually actuated, counterclockwise to open and clockwise to close.
2.  In case of gate valves, we don’t recommend it to modulate and throttle the flow. It should be fully opened or fully 

closed in flow system.

mAINTeNANCe

1. Do periodic  input of grease to smooth the operation of stem threads area.
2. If any seat leakage is happened, please keep the followed point.
    1st  - Do not apply excessive force to close valves.
    2nd - open the valve fully, then close again. this is to clean the seating surface.
    3rd - If the leakage is continued after 2nd method, wash inside the valves with high-pressure water spray or etc.
3.  when valves are used in first time, it needs to adjust the gland packing. Please tighten the gland packing bolt and 

nut properly and uniformly to prevent leakage. note that over tightening causes to the hard operation of handwheel.
4. If continual tightening cannot stop leakage, it should be considered repacking as soon as possible.
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APPlyinG SPECifiCATion liST - 1

sTANDARD PeRTAINING TO VALVe eNDs
MSS SP-6  Standard finishes for contact faces of pipe flanges and connecting-end flanges of valves of fittings.
MSS SP-9      Spot facing for bronze, iron and steel flanges.
MSS SP-44     Steel Pipeline flanges.
MSS SP-51     Class 150 lw corrosion-resistant cast flanges and flanged fittings.
MSS SP-65     high-pressure chemical industry flanges and threaded stubs for use with lens gaskets.
MSS SP-84     Steel valves-socket welding and threaded ends.
aPI 6a         Specification for wellhead equipment (including flanges).
aPI 605        large diameter carbon steel flanges.
aSMe b1.20.1   Pipe threads, general purpose (inch).
aSMe b1.20.3   Dryseal pipe threads (inch).
aSMe b16.1     Cast iron pipe flanges and flanged fittings.
aSMe b16.5     Pipe flanges and flanged fittings.
aSMe b16.20    ring joint gaskets and grooves for steel pipe flanges.
aSMe b16.24    bronze pipe flanges and flanged fittings.
aSMe b16.25    butt-welding ends.
bS 10            Flanges and bolting for pipes, valves, and fittings (obsolescent).
bS 21            Pipe threads for tubes and fittings where pressure-tight  joints are made on the threads.
                (metric dimensions)
                Steel pipe flanges and flanged fittings (nominal size 1/2 in to 24 in)  for the petroleum industry.
                Part 2 (1970), metric dimensions.
bS 3293         Carbon steel flanges (over 24 in nominal size) for the petroleum industry.
bS 4504         Flanges and bolting for pipes, valves, and fittings, metric series. Part, 1 (1969), ferrous.
                Part 2 (1974), copper alloy and composite flanges.

sTANDARDs PeRTAINING TO PARALLeD AND WeDGe GATe VALVes
MSS SP-42      Corrosion-resistant gate, globe, angle, and check valves with flanged and butt-weld ends.
MSS SP-45      bypass and drain connection standard.
MSS SP-61      hydrostatic testing of steel valves.
MSS SP-70      Cast iron gate valves, flanged and threaded ends.
MSS SP-80      bronze gate, globe, and check valves.
MSS SP-81      Stainless steel, bonnetless, flanged, wafer, knife gate valves.
aPI 6D          Specification for pipeline valves, end closures, connectors, and swivels.
aPI rP 6F       recommended practice for fire test for valves (tentative).
aPI 595         Cast iron gate valves, flanged ends.
aPI 597         Steel venturi gate valves, flanged or butt welding ends.
aPI 598         Valve inspection and test.
aPI 600         Steel gate valves, flanged and butt -welding ends, bolted and pressure seal bonnets.
aPI 602         Compact steel gate valves-flanged, threaded, welding, and extended-body ends.
aPI 603         Class 150, corrosion-resistant, flanged-end gate valves.
aPI 604         Ductile iron gate valves, flanged ends.
aSMe b16.10    Face-to-face and end-to-end dimensions of ferrous valves.
aSMe b16.34    Valves-flanged, threaded and welding end.
bS 1414        Steel wedge gate valves (flanged and buttwelding ends) for the petroleum, petrochemical and
                allied industries.
bS 2080        Face-to-face, center-to face, end-to-end, and center-to-end dimensions of flanged and buttwelding
                end steel valves for the petroleum, Petrochemical and allied industries.
bS 6755        testing of valves.
Part 1          Specification for production pressure testing requirements.
Part 2          Specification for fire type testing requirements.
bS 5150        Cast iron wedge and double-disc gate valves, for general purposes.
bS 5151        Cast iron parallel slide gate valves, for general purposes.
bS 5154        Copper alloy globe, globe stop and check, and gate valves (including parallel slide type),
                for general purposes.
bS 5157        Steel parallel slide gate valves, for general purposes.
bS 5163        Double-flanged cast iron wedge gate valves for water works purposes.
bS 5352         Cast and forged steel wedge gate, globe, check, and plug valves, screwed and socket welding,
                sizes 50mm and smaller, for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied industries.
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APPlyinG SPECifiCATion liST - 2

sTANDARD PeRTAINING TO GLOBe VALVes
MSS SP-42     Class 150 corrosion-resistant gate, globe, angle, and check valves with flanged and buttweld ends.
MSS SP-61     Pressure testing of steel valves.
MSS SP-80     bronze gate, globe, angle, and check valves.
MSS SP-84     Steel valves - socket welding and threaded ends.
MSS SP-85     Cast iron globe and angle valves, flanged and threaded ends.
aPI rt 6F      recommended practice for fire test for valves (tentative).
aSMe b16.10   Face-to-face and end-to-end dimensions of ferrous valves.
aSMe b16.34   Valves-flanged threaded and welding end.
bS 1873        Steel globe valves and stop and check valves (flanged and butt-welding ends), for the petroleum, petro-

chemical, and allied industries.
bS 2080       Face-to-face, center-to face, end-to-end, and center-to-end dimensions of flanged and butt-welding
               end steel valves, for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied industries.
bS 5352        Cast and forged steel wedge gate, globe, check, and plug valves, screwed and socket welding, sizes 50mm 

and smaller, for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied industries.
bS 6755       tesilng of valves.
Part 1         Specification for production pressure testing requirements.
Part 2         Specification for fire type testing requirements.
bS 5152       Cast iron globe and globe slop and check valves, for general purposes.
bS 5154        Copper alloy globe, globe stop and check, and gale valves (including parallel slide type), for general purposes.
bS 5160        Specification for flanged steel globe valves, globe stop and check valves, and lift-type check valves for gen-

eral purposes.

sTANDARDs PeRTAINING TO CHeCK VALVes
MSS SP-42 Class 150 corrosion-resistant gate, globe, and check valves with flanged and butt-weld ends.
MSS SP-61      Pressure testing of steel valves.
MSS SP-71      Cast iron swing check valves, flanged and threaded ends.
MSS SP-80      bronze gate, globe, angle, and check valves.
MSS SP-84      Steel valves - socket welding and threaded ends.
aPI 6D Specification for pipeline valves, end closures, connectors, and swivels.
aPI rP 6F       recommended practice for fire test for valves (tentative)
aPI 594        wafer-type check valves.
aSMe b16.10   Face-to-face and end-to-end dimensions of ferrous valves.
aSMe b16.34   Valves-flanged threaded and welding end.
bS 1868        Steel check valves (flanged and butt-welding ends) for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied 

industries.
bS 2080        Face-to-face, center-to-face, end-to-end, and center-to-end dimensions for flanged and butt-weld-

ing end steel valves for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied industries.
bS 6755       testing of valves.
Part 1         Specification for production pressure testing requirements.
Part 2         Specification  for fire type testing requirements.
bS 5152       Cast iron globe and globe stop and check valves, for general purposes.
bS 5153       Cast iron check valves for general purposes.
bS 5154       Copper alloy globe, globe stop check, check, and gate valves.
bS 5160        Specification for flanged steel globe valves, globe stop and check valves, and lift-type check valves, for general 

purposes.
bS 5352        Cast and forged steel wedge gate, globe, check, and plug valves, screwed and socket welding, sizes 

50mm and smaller, for the petroleum, for the petroleum, petrochemical, and allied industries.
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